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rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.” 

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual 
authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the 
Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created 
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information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, 
and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or 
accuracy of those data. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mining Records Curator 

Arizona Geological Survey 
416 W. Congress St., Suite 100 

Tucson, Arizona 85701 
520-770-3500 

http://www.azgs.az.gov 
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DATE ____ ~J~~U~C~·~, 3~1 ________ __ 

TO )? . , t . I' i c r i t z 
~~--~--~-------------

}~cC:OlJNT<~ 

6w~;4·7~·e(#;~ 
R. F. BARKLEY 

937-4619 

::; :1 0 NORTH :;' ; 7 H AVE. GLENDALE, ARIZONA 

- - ... ~~-.- .. 

, 

!)~~:~~~~~~~1~~ ____ ~ ____ ~ ______ ~ ________ ~ ______ ~ __ ~ ________ ~ __ __ 
, I 
I], cre .'1re , t h e ' rates that y)U 

rc("nlC s ted on th e f 0 llm'li n ' ! 

cC1\.Jinncnt: 
II -

Dn C.:1tcrnilL1r\l,ith bul ~ ~:;: , ~c;r 
-------+---+-~--....::.:.....:::......=.....:::.-=-.....--=-.::.:..-=.--=~-=-..:::...::..--~-- -,- *',-~' -----1---..,1--------+---

0 ;" (; -: t·t. 0. 9"---+----..r--------,,.---
,i 

<:~ n et h y d 'r ;'1 ). i c r i n li c ~ • 

I t1n(l fi\/d-ntntDo0. 'J ~R ioo 
-'~ - ---

, 
! .. ' '-~ 

I, 
-,. -

il I i ~ , , I 
i~~12 C ~ .terpill D r r;:,otor ' " T n~ ~ cr ! 'j ---1 I I, ------

opera t ed, nnd t:vlint.:lincG ! $ 18 100 !I :-:c r 
" -. - -, . 

Ii 
, 

1 I I . ' I 

i 
I! 

I 
"; 

Pe h :1VC in nnd rc O il t 
I, 

no r.10VC r1 0 II 

i( 

i ch flr rie if t he totnl bill s ror ,~' 

.' 
., 

I 

Ii I 
than $1000.00.' I 

1 . , 

i 
I, 

This quote sub.rn i t tc cl by: 
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:,,' ' ,1 

" Fre.chette Industries .' : :, ." .. ': ',' . 
'c;/o 'I4.chard '<!ieritz,:' .",.: ':', "':',: '~ " ,:.' ", .,' 

, 5822 N. ·. 22nd 'P1B:Qa ,' ..... . ",:" ' .! • ••• • , : 

, Ph QeniX, , Ari~ona : ~ -."' ., ' .' -.: ;:, . .'" .: , 
~.J " • ' . ", . ' •• ' •• ~ , , .' # I • 

,;" 
• ' , : ~ !,' ' ~, ' . ..,. . ... f!.., .... ~. 

, .:.. ; . I 

~ , ,' .' ~ , 

,', ~ ,'.} " 

" ,. ~, 

" , ' 1 ' " 

< .; . .-" ": ',:1. . ' 

APPLIED RESEARCH 

s 
Q43·3!573 

I • ' / ' ~ ·DATE . 8/26/70 , 
• I I. 

LAB No. 10985." 
. " 

' ~ ,. ' 

.. ... VermiCUlite-mica: 

, ," 

'"" 

•• • ,f • .~ 'I '. 

" " .. 
, ' ; ~" ". 

' I, . ' 

., ' 
. r· .. 

. , 
.... : " 

,., 

'. " ~i. • " ~f. .., , 

l ' 

:, ' . 
,.' 

'. ' .., . 

.-,'1, • 

· .The ·~· lO ' + '16', app~'ared 'to ' be' ~he nostuniform' fractio~ and was 
used for' the' tests' below.,." '. 

(1400 Of) 
· 'Appar'ent density ~ 1.11l .or· 69~4 lbs/cu.rt~: 
·After ~xfoliation : 0.516 or' 32.2 Ibs/cu.~t. 

'.' .'. ,'. Total 'moisture in 'ore '.as· recd. =' 4.84 % 

:, .... 
" Exfoliated ® ', ', . ' :' Increase in volumf3 

1050 Of,' ..' )' .: : .: ,~ .1.8 x originai 
.1100.' ,,'. , .', , ,1.8 ' 

· 1150 ,, ".,' . : 2.0 
.1200 2.1 
'1300 . ' 2.0 

. 1400 . .' ., .. 2.0 
'14:00 (10 ~utes). ' ~" ,', ', 2.0 

Atest on ore expanded at 1400 0 

showed that 55 % ~ms now - 16 mesh • 

All . heat:i.ne times were' 5 minut'es which Was judged to be the 
' .. , ,minimuin ti.m.e required, to heat the crucible and contents to 

'a ' uniform temperatur'e~ ' except for 1 test marked 10 minutes . ' 
&J thro,.;ipg apiece: of .gre. directly into the .furnace at any . 
. teraporature a.bove ilOO .. F expansion ·began immediately and appeared 

Resp~.ctfully .~iJbmitt'~d; ·. comn1ete ~~t~ '1 m.ii1ute. . 
-'-, 'ARC LABORATORIES ' , 

"; '!, 

" , " '. 

, ' ., 

:,. ' 

.... : . 
:"As • mutu~1 ,irot;~tion to client., t~. :pubilc ' aricHh·l. cor~Orefion, ' this rep on' I. 'subml;ted end eccepted for the exclusive use ' of the elient;o 'whom it 'is addressed and upon 
, the condition that it ~ i. not to be uled, In whole' or In. pert, .1!1 eny .dve~ti.lng or publicity matter without prior .written authorization from this corpor~tion. , ' . 

- ' ' 
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, 4 3~:,6 ~~. Hubbell 
. ,:rhoenix, Arizona 

,·,8-5008. , ' 

I 
I, 

I , ', 

\ ',.1' ) 
" , 

l'(il)'?o ,i : , _ 

', 1:"1"00 Lotte 111dasi;ri(fr;; Inq. 
c/o , l , :l'. : '?'~:~. ).:'icri-Lz 
~ :322 '{'~' . ' 22ad 'i.'lLLce ' 

:· Ph'oeriix, 'Arizona '35016 , 

Dear Hr. ' j'.;iei"i tz; 

' ,' . . ~ . 

, \'ie 'arc j:.leaseu to quo'~e , 'iihe ' following for the various items that were discussed'yerballyonAug. 31 and s~pt. 1. 

piease riote ths;i; various brochures, mechanical specifioations and capacity tables are enclosed, for the further description of the machinery quoted. 
one - Universal I~ldustries Idler belt conveyor Model UI-24-;65T.0. 30 '_0" shaft, centers 24" be,l t width as shown in Dr-awing No. 1-20. The conveyor is com,;"l,ete with '3 lily rubber covered conveyor belt, 3 HP, :3 phase 220-440 volt motor, shaft mounted speed reducer, v-belt drives, drive 'guard, 28'1-0" of hinged hood covers, loading hopper with belt seals, discharge h~usillG, size 0 disC01111CCt {~ sta:rter combil1ation. F.O.B. Phoenix- - $3,124.9,6 

( (::'-\", ' One - Universal Industries Idler bolt conveyor as above with 141-011 
\ r shaft centers, model if'UI-24-365TC with completing equipment as above with 

'.' 

,-/ 121-011 'hinged hood cover in ~lieu of 28 1-011 in above item. 
F.O.B. ~hoenix - - - $2,261.10 

aile - Universal IndustriC3s Idler belt conveyor identical to above unit " with above completing components. F. O. B • .fJhoenix - - ':"'" - - $2,261.10 
Pi ve- Ulii versl. Industries Idler belt conveyors, Model #UI-24-365-TC with 10 1-0" pil~ft centers, 24" belt .v/idth. Completing equipment includes: 2 R.P. 3 phase,220/4~, O volt; i:lotors, 3 ... .ily rubber covered conveyor belting, shaft 'mountecl ge6.r red~lccr, v-belt drives, drive guard, 8 t -0" of hinged ,hoc1~ 0 overs, loading ho.Pl)el' with belt seals, discharc;e housing, size 0 disc onnec'G [; starter c o!~lbinu tion. l'rice for the five ideatical units as desc~i bcd, F.O. ' B. l'hoen'ix ,'--..-' - - - ' - - @2, 015.66 - - - - - SlO, 078.30 
Onc-.300-7524 bucltet' el'ev8.tor by Screw Conveyor Corporation, see catalog,: 1/ 569 Ollclosed, w'ith20'-O" discharge height; working platform, ~Ol-Ofl luddel"', 3 'II.E. ' 3 ,phas'e', 220/440 volt motor, shaft mounted speed reducer, v~belt drives, drive guard,' size, 0 disconnect &, starter unit • . F. o. B. ... hoenix ...; . - - ... - ' - - - :.... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 2, 3 37 ~ 37 

rage ~l-

. : . 1 

. , 

fI , 



I-I ,/, ' 
" 

~ i __ ~~~:' '-L0: 12 -2-' \ 

,~ ;, , 
'..-:,j . U:1C -. :' '';0-7024 1Jucl '~et clcvntur by SC~CVt Conve.; or COl'porution wlth 

: 'I;l) '-0" (i. i: : l!~, ... ~::.· ... ;\.' Leicht, \'IOl'~~illf'; l"latform, 40' -0" ladder, 30 '-0" aafety 
. c~,<~' c;, ' :) ~.:.l. 3· .i.) ~:U.bc; 220/440 volt .j ' ~or, s J;.aft mounte:d c;e8.r reducer, 

v-IA.'l't· (:::''',i_vCC, ilrivli c:u~'d~(l, ci..~c 0 , f3tu,l'tCl' t~ uisconnect v.l1J.t. 
. , : " . " . }'.O. B • .i.'hoenix - - - - - - - - - 32, dUO.lO· 

.\.'.,1C,~ ''';~.(~-Js.20 Ge~ltJ.'i'i:u~al ;,011a1n tYiJe elevator by Screw Conveyor Gorl). 
(OGE: e[;l:<.\lo~. ;,10G3), u:; '-0 1' .tlj .schal'c.~-.i he i[;ht, wOl'l'~il1C l)latforra, 65 r -on " 
~ndOGl"~ 5:3 1-0"' st:l.f~-t;y : 'ct\(;Q , , 5 II • .!!. :5 phase, 220/ 440 volt r~otor, shaft mounted 
GenI" rcciucel", . drive Guard; v~bel t drives, · buckets quoted are AARB malleable 
iron;.uuch·cts on 16 n centers. F.O . .,B. , Phoenix - - - - - - - - - - - t4,349.20 

. ' :Pour ' -C'()j,llIlbian steel Tanks . Model lIC-12-8, (see bulletin /lDF-669), Vii th 
rae:": and Ijinion contro,l go,.,,;.tes, ' 2'1-0" extensions on leg heights of each tank, 
a !lchor bol'~ sets for euch tan.k; one ladder only with necessary instructions, 
bol to, 'cus:·:ets, bracing, etc as ,shown 'on bulletin 1IB:E'-6G9. 

. F.O.B. Phoenix - - - - - - - - - $8,632.00 

One. - 5i1:110 8" by 4 way distributor with neccessary brackets, oontrols 
and cnble. .50 feet GtI 12 Gtl. wall ,pilJe. F.O.B. J?hoenix - - - - $495.75 

Arizona stu.te 'Sules Tax of 3% is to be added -to all prices above. 

'i'rices quoted arc firm for thirty days and are subject to change without notice. 

(?:,\' ThOJ.lk, you' for the or;j)ortun:it~r ' of' quoting on the above mchinery. 

( ) v t· t d ' '. . '. , 1 1 f '- . d " ' ,~/ .wG ll)1o. e sn~'pjlJl[:; se ledu 'es 0.1: above items presently db not excee one month. 

Yours sincerely, 

. It~·i~· . 
. rial'lier· R. :Lv.nt 

s/ 
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REI"LY TO' bRANCH 

P. O .'SOX 4436 

4620 sourH COI.INJlY "II' 'OAO 

,. O. 'OX UII 

, fHOfNIX ; AltiZONA , 8S00~ 

TtLfPHONE HS-UJ.! 

rUCSON. AIIZONA Ul0J 

,"'''HONI 194-" ,11 

September ' l"1970 

FJ."ech~tte- Industries) Inc. 
1625 Hest O~born 
Phoenix, Ariz9nA 85015 

. .:\.-c~cntion: Mr. R. E. Mierit~' '. 

'Gentlemen: 

, ).~ requested in our conversation of Monday, Augus:t 31st) 'We are pleased to 
; ~uot\;; on the various pieces of equipment described be10v and illustrated in 
~~e c~Closed ~iterature. 

1 - AUSTIN-WESTERN 10 X 24 Roller Bearing Jaw Crusher, 
V-Belt Drive, povered by a 50 lIP 'Wound .rotor, open 
~~pproofmotor, 220/440 volt" 3 phase, 60 hertz; 
cC:-:1plete with controls including drum resistor and 
:primary starters. 
Weight: 8,680 lbs. 
Price-, ... . - -- ,:": .. ' .., - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · '$1.3.,350.00 

1 .... A TJSTIN-"TESTERN 24 X 16 Roller , Bearing Crusher with 
t'i.J'O smooth, shells; V~Belt Driv.e; powered by a 60 HP 
\,:ot:..C.d rotor, open dri.Ilproot motor, 220/41+0 volt, 3 
;I-.;.ase, 60.-hertz; complete with contro~s including 

' c1r..o resistor and primary starters. · 
HeiG--~t: 8,470 lbs.' . 
Price- • - ' - ~ ' •. - - - " - ,- - - - - - - - - - - - - - $l2,260 .00 

1 - AUSTIN-vIESTERN' 3 X :10 Ft. Apron Feeder" 3.2 CU. Yd. 
Hopper, powered by 5 HPsquirrel cage motor, drip­
proof, 220/440 volt', '" 3, phase" 60 cycl.e. 
"rcight: 11,715 Ibs. 
Price- -' - _ . - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 8,340, ~ 00 

All the above prices are :f.o.b. Lima" Ohio. 
Estimated ireight on the above - - - -
saies Tax on t4e above ""- - - - - - - - - - - -

- - $ 1,224.00 
$ 1,407.00 

1 .. EL-JAY' ~Iod.~l L-48l 2-bearing Rock Screen, single 
deck, 4' X 8' ft. J including parts :for base mounting" 
drive belt tensioner device, motor base; powered by 
3 HP) 220 /lWtJ vol t, open dripproof motor, 1750 lWM. 
Height: 1, 3501bs. 
Price- - '- - ... . - - ,- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 2,495.00 
I;-OTE: ~e a.bove'price does not include wire cl.oth.' 

,;.-;:;ove :price 1 's :r.o'.b.Eugene" Oregon. 
Es timated freight- -, . ..; - ' - - - - - - - -
Sales Tax on, above - - - - - '. - -

$ 104 .• 00 
$ l04.00 
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1 :. !"L'~\CO Hodel 151 ... 24 tI X 20 I Conveyor including BS-150 
d;::"Cl-Ol1 belt,12" .driye, l-~· lIP electric motor, U60 . 
lD?H; und ~;uppo:t:i;s ·. 

Height: ." 2,194 lbs. each. 
Price'; · ~ · ~ ..;. - - ... ~ - ~ - - -- - - - - -. - - - .. $ 2,051.00 Each 

Forestimatina purposes, please use this figure 
. for all conveyor lengths less than 20 tt. 

1 .. t.1~CO Model ~5~ - 24" X 301 Conveyor including BS-150 
. : ducron belt, J.2" drive, l-~ HPelectric motor, u60 

, .. ·· ·RPMjand supports • 
. ,'. ':, :' Height: . 1,694. lbs.each. 

Price- '-' .- ; .. ~ ." ~ ~." - .'- .- '- - -'- - - - - - - _ ... 
I '" ) 

r,< ·· :rrhe above prlc¢s are' f .o.b. Monett, Missouri. ' .' : .:J .': 
. ' ' . .' ..... . ~ 

. ', . }:reight - b ·as·ed on seven (7) ' c:onv~yO~s -
Sale~ ~ .. \ .. ~ \ ~ '. ' - .- - - - - - - -

. . _:~ ?~~ic(' :~ar~ subject totho'se in ' effect a.t the time order is placed • 

.: ~ _ =~o::.nted out in our discussion, the prices shown above are for the bear equip-
. :::..:!::-.. ': unly and. d.oes not incJ.ud~ assembly, erection or installation, and mAY devia.te 

onc{;: engfri~ering a.rawingsare received. . 

.\'J~ think you for the opportu:m.tY to quote on the above 'equipment, and we trust we 
. ~ll be favored \11th you:r vaJ.ued. ol:der. 

LPE:hj' 
Er .... els. 
(In 'triplicate) 

Yours very truly, 

WEsTERN MACBINERY CO!r~ANY 

~
~ ., , 

~-l~-r .. ·-;". ~,~...,- / ",,(, ,,,.;---
//--, . "l., ."" l..,/ 

Louis P. :Benedict . 
Vice President - Sales 
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Frechette Industries,' Inc ~ 
1625 West Osborn Road 
Phoenix, Arizona 85015 

May 20, 1970 

Attention: Mr. Lou Frechette, Jr., President 

Reference: Packaging Equipment & Conveying System 
To Palletizer 

Dear Mr. ~rechette: 

Following our recent telephone conversation, I reviewed our 
quotation to you May , G, 1970. This quotation is complete 
with :the exception of the conveying system from the point 
where the closed bag leaves the conveyor under the closing 
unit. We did ' not include, the conveyor from this point to 
the palletizer since we ,dicl not know whether you would 
want this ina straight 'line or exactly how your building 
would be constructed. ' 

Based on our conversation, 'it would be our suggestion that you 
continue this entire assembly in a straight line and there­
fore, the following equipment would be all that would be · 
,required to complet,e your packaging system. 

One 24'" wide x 30 " long RUbber B'el t Conveyor with 
,three pulley take-up in the center of the conveyor, 
motor mount, power sprocket, head and tail terminals, 
idlers, frame and cross braces. Also to include, 
l~ HP Gear Head motor, electrical starter, and push 
button. Conveyor height to be such as to receive 
bags from closing ' unit conveyor and inclined up to 
correct height for' depositing on feeder conveyor 
into the palletizinq system. 

Selling Price ~ . ~ ~ •• • • • • • • $2,400.00 

'FOB: D~nver, Colorad~ ' 

Shipping ' Weight: Approximately 1800 lbs. 

'6 ,76' :' :e w(" 

• t o ' ., 
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Mr. LoU Frechette 2 - ' 5/20/70 

If you wfll review our quotation, you will note that we 
quoted on the st. Regis Pinch Bottom Bag Closing unit 
complete with Pedestal and the Bag Closing Conveyor. 
From that point, the bags woqld then be transported 
by the conveyor, as quoted above, onto the 10' accumu­
'lator convQyor and then the feeder conveyor which was 
'quoted with t.he palletizer. From the feeder conveyor 
they 'would be transported to the palletizer. , If ,you 
will refer to the palletizer'drawing, you will note 
a similar arrangement. 

~n regards to ,the filling equipment needed for your 
operation,' we have checked various engineering firms 

.' in this area and none specialize in this particular 
type of packaging equipment. This is the reason why 
we recommended your going to the Karstrom Company 
since they manufacture a unit which could be altered, 
at ' a nominal , charge to : meet your requirements. Any 
engineering ,firm that \iould take on a project of this 
nature would do so. eit~er on a flat rate or at approx­
imately $100.00 per hour. ·A company such as Karstrom 

'r can do this ~:t. a fraction of the cost • 
. -( Ii 

'. 

;t:fyou ' have any questions regarding the above~ please 
advise • 

. " ~, I 

I 
/ 

. / 

) 

. cc: Mr. F. H. Rendler 
st. Regis Paper Company ' 
Bag Packaging Division 
P. O. Box 670 ' 
sUn City, Arizqna 85351 

ETF/lm 

Very truly yours, 

Ed Foster 

~ ,i I 
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_ EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION & PRICING 

ST. ' REGIS AIR FLOTATION, Semi-Automatic Palletizer Model 4 for bags, 
·.·bales or ovcrwx:.ap containers. Unit consists of positive displacement 

blower assembly with 5 I~ 230/460-3-60 HZ motor, hydraulic pump with 
. 7~ ijP 230/460-3-60 HZ motor, photo-cell sensing system equipped with 
transformer for 11SV circuit and 4,000 lb. capacity hydraulic lift. 
(Reference data sheet 31G-E) 

Selling' Price .: • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $19,450.00 

FOB: Downey,' California ' 

NOTE: Customer required to supply 230/460-3-60 HZ power supply 
only to mai~ switch box. 

INCLUDED WITH ABOVE: 

Empty Pallet Powered Conveyor 
Filled Pallet Gr~vityRol1er Conveyor 
Empty Pallet Disper)ser for 36" x 36" minimum to 
, 48" X 48 11 maximum (wood only) 

AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT 

Accumulator Conveyor - 10 1 -0" long x 2411 wide, belt driven idler 
, ~olls complete with '~ HP 230/460-3-60 HZ motor,. 

combined with 

Feeder Conveyor- 36" long x 24" wide, with rubber bel tinq complete 
with ~ HP 230/46~3-60 HZ . motor. Having an approximate overall 
length of 13,1-0" . 

Sell inq P rice' • . • • '. ., ;. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• $ 1, 9 95 • 00 

FOB: York, Pennsylvania 1/, t.f f C tv, .. 
"OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 

Temperature cooler~ 
areas). • • • • • .,. . • • $ 825.00 

at 
-75'~o-. '. '. . .,. • • • •• • • • • • • • •• $ ~25.00 

~ 0i£11 d ~~~_ ' __. ___ __ -__ 
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Frechette Indu'stries, Inc. ' 
1625 west Osborn. Road 
Phoenix, 'Arizona 85015.' . 

- , 

May f?, 'i970 : 

Attention:··!iI' •. Lou Frechette, Jr., President 

Reference: Packaging Equipment 

'Gentlemen: . 

Enclosed please 'find descriptive brochure on our st. Regis 
Hot Air Pinch Bottom Bag Closer Unit. Also included, is 
the EqUipment Description and Pricing of this Closing Unit, 
and also, of the Pedest,al and Bag Closing Conveyor which 
would be required when using this type of equipment. We 
have included our 'DataSheet No. 308-H of the new and 
improved Portable Pedestal unit on which this· Closing unit 
can be applied. This isa much better operating Pedestal 
than that depicted on the brochure, and, as stated, is 
also moveable. Enclose.dalso, · you will find Data Sheet 
No .• 308-G of the Closing Conveyor required with this unit. 

Y:ou will find also enclosed, the brochure on the st. Reql.s 
Air Flotation Semi-Automatic Palletizer, Model 4. This 

. unit is a high-speed palletizer that requires only one • . 
operator to handle bags, at a rate of fourteen or more. 
We have , recorded one operator palletizing as many as 
twenty to twenty-t~ ~ags per minute without any undue 
difficulty when the qonveying System to the equipment is 
correctly engineered • . 'Wehave taken the liberty, also, of 

' .. : in'c~udirig in our Equipment Description and Pricing of the 
. Palletizer, 'the .necessary conveying equipment to allow 

for high-speed palletizing. These conveyors are the Feed 
"and Accumulator Coveyors, as depicted on the back of the 
brochure under Data Sheet 31o-E. We have not priced any 
other conveying system up ,to this point, in that, this 
will depend on your future plant layout as to how far 

' you \!Iill wish the bags to be conveyed from the Closing 
Unit to the' palletizer. A good rule of thumb for deter­
mining yourconveyinq coat ~uld be to figure approx~ately 
fifteen dollars per fo~t. 

t 

, p 
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Mr • . Lou Frechette - 2 - 5/5/70 

'In reference to the filling equipment needed for your operation, 
. we had discussed the possibility of your making your own and 
our supplying an electrical diagram as to how this could be 
properly sequenced •. Since our initial call, however, Mr. O'Neal, 
Packaging Engineering Manager, that · called with us, has had an 
opportunity to study your requirements in more depth. Enclosed 
is a copy of ' a brochure he has furnished us from the Karstrom 

. Company, which manufactures packaging machinery for operations 
similar to your requi )'"~ '<;:,ments. · You will note, in the lower right 
hand corner, a unit that would be applicable for your type of 
bagging, but would hayeto be slightly larger. , This unit bags 
by volume and "it can be made . to meet any specific requirements. 
We suggest that you 'contact these people outlining to them your 
exac:tvolume requirements, and they can supply you with a price, 
and dimensions of equipment needed for your operation. 

, . 
If' after' receipt of ' the enclosed, you have any questions, please 
a.dvise and we will , give your request our immecUlate attention. · 

. " '.,.. -,': "" t.: 

ETF./lm · 
E.nclo8ure ',' . ' 

r , ~, • 

. . ; . 
. Very truly yours, 

C77~ 
/.JI 

,Ed FostalT 

. i 

I .. 

. . , 
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·EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION & PRICING 

st. Regis' Model 9O-C Pinch Bottom Bag Field Closer, (leas 
pedestal) with hot air manifold for reactivating pre-applied 
adhesive. unit includes 1/2 HP 230/460 Volt - 3 Phase -
60 HZ Class 11, Group G Motor, variable speed ~rive, air 

, filter, ana 3/e" NP'l' connection for air supply (Data Sheet 30B-F) 

Selling Price. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

FOB; East ~rovidence~Rhode Island' 

Approx~ate Shipping Weight: 375 lbs. 

A-11994 Spare Par~.' Kit (2 Extra Compression 
Belts and 1 Extra 

............ , . . 1f:, ':... ' Heat!:. Element • • • 

16jo !J",-yje w / 
AUxILIARY EQUIPMENT 

• • • $ 50.00 

,j(S~~m 9 ~~ ~~~i~~io~:~~in(D!~:e;~:;t f~~a-~)ntinq the Pinch 
\( 

'l' Selling Price, •••••• ' •••••••••••• $ 475.00 

FOB: ' East Providence, Rhode Island 

Approximate Shipping Weight: 275 lbs. 

Model 520 Bag Closing Conveyor, 12' between centerlines of 
head ,and tail pulleys, with 1/2 liP 230/460 Volt - 3 Phase -
60 HZ Class 11, Group, G Motor, and Reeves Drive (Adjustment 

_____ ., from 23.5 to 65 feet per minute) (Data Sheet 30S-G) 

" r 

seliing Price e ' • . ., . • • • • • • • • • • • ' •• $1,750.00 

'FOB: York,' Pennsylvania fJ c,uA · :1 
_III t./ I J i 

Approximate Shipping wei~ht'l 1000 

.. ~. V .. 
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13400 W. Silver Spring Drive I Menomonee Fall., WI •• 53052 i Phone 414·781.3400 

June I, 1970 

'VIA AIR , MAIL 

Frechette Industries , Inc., 
Chemical &' Mining Division 
1625 w. ,Osborn Road 
Phoenix, Arizona '85015 

I 

Attention: Mr~ Louis Frechette"Jr. 
President 

Dear Mr. Frechette: 

Thank you for your letter of May 18th regarding the use of a Model 
DR-6 or DHR-6 Double Head Spee-Dee Filler for filling 1.35 cubic 

"feet of free flowing vermiculite into bags at 13 to 15 fillings per 
minute. 

Referring to our volume chart A-1127 enclosed, you will note that 
a ,G" OD volume cup by 20~" ,l ,ong has a mid-point volume of 581 cu. 
in.. On the double h~ad machines 2 such cups would discharge s~­
ultaileous'ly I resulting in a total volume of 1162 cubic inches being 
delivered in one (1) single discharge. By using 2 such discharges, 
the volume of 2332.8 cubic inches can be accomplished. 

, . 
I see no reason why we should not be able to fill a 6 11 OD x 20~1I 
long cup at speeds of 26 to 28 fillings per minute. The operator 
need " only hold the bag Wlder the filler for 2 discharges to get 
the desired filling speeds of 13 to 15 per minute. 

There would only be a little over 2 seconds time between discharges 
so ~e would ' recomfnend a conveyor be used to support the bag at the 
Filler and to carry it away immediately after filling to allow the 
operato~ time to ' grab the next empty bag and get it on the filler , ' 

j '.,' •• .. 

" ". ' ; : ' • l' 

'" 

; .. I ; 

" . . , 
"':-" - • • --'~"110 _ .. __ • . _ • • 
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, before the " machine 'dischatges for the second interval of fillings • 
. The trick would be to, have the empty bags conveniently located or ­
. if possible, being handed to the operator or conveyed to the oper-
ator in an open pos,ition ,to save time. We' could provide the Filler 
with a foot switch for starting and stopping the motor. this could 
be used as a dead man control to ~top the filler should the operator 
n,ot reach one of t~e bags" in time. 

Th:e unit we would propose in this case would be our Model DHR-6 
Double Head Heavy Duty 8 Cup Indexing Filler with: 

;1) 
2) 
3) 

4) 
5) 

6} 

7) 
8) 

, 
l2 ' cuD ft .. Twin Legged Stainless Steel Hopper, 
Dust Covers over Top Plates, 

"l se,t (8) 6" OD x 20~" Long Volume Cups 
, ,(1110 to +214 cu. in. range), 

Nylon Rings under Cup Holder Plates l 

Hard Chrome Plated Bottom Plate Wear­
ing diSCI 

Stainless Steel Discharge Spout 10·· dia. 
at top and cut to fit bag I 

Variable Speed Drive, 
Totally enclosed 3/4 HP 115 V AC Capacitor 

Start Motor - ' 

Price F.O.B. Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin ••• ~$4,560.00 
Terms: , 300/0 down 'with the order balance Net 30 Days 

on credit rated accounts. 
Shipment in , approximately 4 weeks from receipt of 
order with our present shop load. 

The Filler proposed is set up for table mounting, should the angle 
iron floor stand such as s~own on the bulletin be desired, add 
$110.00 to the pric'e. ' , 

I have' included Nylon Wearing Rings under the Cup Holder Plate oper­
ating ' against the, hard chrome plated wearing disc on the stationary 
bottom p~ate, this is our recommended abrasion style construction, 
'which would be 'well suited for your vermiculite. I have also in­
cluded Dust Covers over the Top Plates of each filler head, this 
prevents the dust ~ from blowing back as the product drops out of the 
volume cup. '!'hese could be eliminated if not desired at a deduction 
of $380.00. The shipping weight would be around 850 to 900 Ibs. 
the truck rate from here to Phoenix is around $9.41 per hundred Ibs •• 

• 1 ~ .. ' 
, , , 
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Should you want the foot switch, we can offer the medium duty type 
for $2511000' additio~al or the heavy duty water tight type for $40.00 
additional,. 

I am sending a copy of this letter to Mr. R. W. Loy, Jr. of South­
western Scale Co., 1447 S. 26th Street, Phoenixz Arizona our repre­
sentative in your area and have asked him to contact you at the 
earliest moment to ,go' over this quotation. Should you have any 
questions l please take them up with Mr. Loy at that time. We look 
forward to receiving youJ; valued order for this equipment. 

Yours very ~ruly, 

KARSTROM COMPANY, 'SUBS IDIARY 
OF THE EXACT WEIGHT SCALE GO • 

. ~,,-"-~~ 
Herbert F.' Techtmann' 

I ' SalE!s Man,ager 

.~ 

HFT:ped 

Enclosures 

cc: 

. :," 

I' 

The Exact Weight Scale Co. 
'The Southwestern"Scale Co. 

" 
'" J ,,' 
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November 12, 1970 

F~echette Industries, Inc. 
, 1625 Vi. Osborn' 
,Phoenix, Arizona' 85015 : 
Attention: Mr. Louis 'Frechette 
Dear Lou, . , 

We , have successfully used your Mica Lite absorbant 
tor over five years. 

Our primary use for this product is for oil spills 
and fuel spills on our rough ramp area outside the hangar. 
We ,find.it does an excellent job and is superior to any 

, product we have used. " , 
The ' other products were grainy and did not have the 

features to bring ,up the oi~ out of the small holes in the 
asphal t. Al~o,' they were slippery when stepped on and 
had a tendency to roll. One other feature I did not like 
was the abrasive action of the other material. It would 
'scrape and , mar our painted floors when used on them. 

We haven't used the Mica Lite on our hangar floors 
1n our hangar because our janitor perfers to clean up.the 
'oilspills while they are 'still fresh and also, the mech­
'anics perfer this to having any dust in the area of an 
engine. -

, , Thanks for ' giving us an opportuni ty to te 11 of our 
use for your, product ~ 'I have yet to see anything com:parable. 
'Even though,our usage is small (about one bag a month) we 
wou1d~ot be ' without it. 

~i e e, 1
Y
_ 'J-'-", el} 'P " "' ' 

0~ 
, len Foulk --

Service Manager 

, 2750 SKY HARBOR BOULEVARD ,, ' POST OFFICE BOX 20306 • PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85036 • 602 273.1237 

1.-------_:_- '. 
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November 13, 1970 

Frechette Industries, In~. 
1625 · West O'sbornRd. · 
.Phoenix, Arizona. 85015 

Attention·: Mr. Lou ~r'chet.te · 
. . 

Gentlemen: 

3807 . South 7th Street «" Phoenix 40, Arizona 
Phone 276-2439 

.. 

DUring: the years 1967 & 19'68, yoti supplied us with Micro Lite Floor Dry, 
. an oil absorbant product. , . W.e used app;roximately 40 bags per year. 
We. foundt~is .. pr,oduct to :he a good one &: did a nice job for us. 

The product .we are'now using, does a 'comparatively ' nice job, also, but 
:We . feel tha't" we use moreo!· it to get the same ,job done with the product 

.' we' . ~er.e· ge.tt~ng from YOl1:~ '" } . 

'Very truly ' you:rs, 
, .. 

ALLIED TOOL & .:DIE COMPANY ' 

. 7~~41Ar-
R()ger S.Helm " , 
Foreman ' . 

R~H/skd '. 
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' : .3825 ,N 'qRTH 39TH AV~NUE e PHOENIX. ARIZONA 85019 • PHONE 272·15873 

November 12, 1970 

:Mr e' Lou Freschet te 
, 1625 OsbO~n Road 

Phoenix, --.J'izona, 
.; "'-: • ..1' 

Deal' Sir: 

, Having used many tons of your Mica-Li te 
materia~ in our plant over an extended period 
we have found that we preterit over all similar 
substances te8ted '~ " 

, .,' It 'does ,a. superb job ot oil absorption 
'witnoutleaving an abrasive residue which can 
be extreJ;nel,. - ~'a~mtul to machiner1 mechanisms. 

. " 

'RE: 81 

Sincerely, 

PARAFIf/CHINE. · &: 

9~~ 
. Robert Edgar 

Purchasing Agent 

TOOL CO. 
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November 12; '1970 

967·8831 
Area Code 602 , 

Mr. Louis Frechette, Jr., President 
Frec!lette Industries" ,Inc'. 
Ch~mical and Mining Divisions 
1625We'st Osborn Road 

, Phoenix" Arizona 85015 

Dear Lou: 

• 

This lette r is written to tell you in writing about your 
fine 'product' ,fMICA~~ITE.1I We have been using it 
as an oil,absorl::\eIl,t 'for the' past two years and find 
it to. be the bel?tab'sorbent for our purposes. 

. " . 

Post OHice Box 2920 
Phoenix, Arizona 85036 

, ,I r ,ecommend it to ' all ,'yo,ur customers with no. reservatio~s. 

Frank D. , Keller 
, Apache Optical 'Inc. , 

FDK:tb 

, " 

- ,,' 
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CASH FLOW RECAP SCHEDULE - M1nin~ - Prooess Plant Construction - Prooess Plant ~ 11:I;t~~ - ll:29uct Sal&S - Product ievenue and .~olee8 
I 

OPERATIONAL MONTHS MONTHS 
LIABILI'l'IES and REVENUES 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11+.h 121-." 1~h 14th t lith 16th 17th 18th 19th 20th 

Mine Road Construction, (Pre-Mine) 5,424 

Mine Raw Material and Stookpile. 2.5-)0,000 tons 2,490 9,965 9.965 2.490 9.96.5 9.965 

T~nsport Raw Material,(Con'tor. $2.25/ton) 1,980 4,220 4,220 4,220 4,220 4,220 4,220 4,220 4,220 4,220 6.330 6,330 6,)30 6.::nO 6,330 6.330 6,330 6,:330 
(Mine to Process Plant) 

.-// Pl&nt Equipment Purohase - *Capital Investment 55,000· 55,000* 31.396* ~ ,~na'L~ 6'":>~ 

~ 
. '/) 

Plant Site Preparation (Pre-equipment) 11,300 2,825 2,825 

:4~ viP:", , 't) /,~\( 

25 ,00cr 
It> , A 

Plant Site Preparation (Bldg8~eto.) (Property ~; "" A 

~ 
11--Y-mff f~ Owner, Mr. A. P. Tell) sorow. :~ r;h Plant Equipment installation-erection 10,576 2,644 ' I~ I tt.:n.l1 

~ P. 1, ,>;::1 Plant Operation, Trial Period 4,275 ~ 
41t~< 

~-- -~. S~ 

Plant Operation, Production to meet sales. 23,122 19,246 19,246 t 9,246 19,246 19,246 19,246 .19,246 19.246 t 9.246 19,246 19.246 19,246 19,246 " 19,- PN~()~ 19,246 

Sales Expenditures - Saleries, expenses, adv. etc, 12.245 45,755 45,455 70,255 71.905 73,555 75,205 75,205 75.205 75.205 91.760 91 ,760 91,760 91.760 91 ,760 91 ,760 91 ,760 91,760 
but no commission - see below. 

9,185* ~,:331 9,535* G. and A. Expenditures. ~cludes $6,540 Capital 7,355 7,355 7,355 7,355 7.355 7,355 7,355 7,355 7,355 7,355 7.355 7.355 7,355 7.355 7,355 
Investment of Offic. Furniture 

Raw Material Royalty (Mrs. D. L. Solomon) 400 400 400 11 ,600 
($100.00/wk plus 10¢/bag produced) 

8,100 8,100 8.100 8,100 8.100 8,100 8,100 8,100 11.920 11.920 11,920 11,920 11.920 11,920 11,920 11,920 

Consultants Fees and Expenses 2,500 2.500 2.500 2.500 2,500 2,.500 2.500 

Loan Payments (10 years @ 2~ above prime interest 7.500 7,500 7,500 7.500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7.500 7,500 7.500 7,500 7.500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7.5°0 7.500 7,500 7.500 7.5°0 
rate) 

TOT At MONTHLY CASH OOTLA Y 54,614 88,766 107,519 1)4,428 96.556 119,176 120,826 119,976 121,626 121,626 121,626 121,626 146,601 154.076 154.076 144,111 144,111 144,111 144,111 144,111 

NET REVENUE (Gross Sales revenue less commission) 18,000 51,300 81.900 121,500 150.750 163,850 178,650 184,950 192,800 197 .710 197,710( 197,710 197,710 212.058 222.156 222,156 222,156 222,156 
RESULTING CASH MONTHLY OUTLAY 54,614 88,766 89.519 83.128 4.656 

CUMULATIVE CASH OUTLAY 143,)80 232,899 316,027 320.683 
MONTHLY NE1' CASH INCOME (Net Revenue - Oper. Exp) 2.324 29.824 43.874 57.024 63.324 71.174 76.084 51.109 43.634- 43.634 67.~7 7.8.045 78 .04'5 78.045 78.043. 

CASH RESERVE POSITION ($350,000.00 Loan) 295.386 206.620 117.101 '3'3.971 29.317 31.641 61 .• 465 105.339 162.363 225.687 296.861 372.945 424.054 467.688 511.322 579.269 651.314 735.359 813.404 891.449 - - ----
~gs MICA-LITE produced 35,000 77 ,000 77,000 77,000 77,000 77.000 77,000 77.000 77,000 77,000 115,500 115,500 115,500 115.5°0 115.500 115,500 115,500 115.500 
Bags MICA-LITE sold 8,000 24,000 40,000 60,000 76,000 84,000 92,000 96,000 100,800 10.5 ,600 105,600 105,600 105,600 110,880 116.160 116,160 116,160 116.160 
:SALES REVENUE (Gross, @ $2.25/bag average price) 18,000 54,000 90.000 135,000 171,000 189.000 207,000 216,000 225.200 232.600 232.600 2)2,600 232.600 249,480 261,360 261,)60 261,:360 261.360 
iSALESMEN COMMISSION (t 5~ of gross sales) 2.700 8.100 13.500 20.250 25.150 28 •. 150 31.050 32.400 34.890 )4.890 )4.890 3#.890 37.422 39.204 39.204 39.204 39.204 

RESULTING NET REVENUE 18,000 51,)00 81,900 121,500 150,750 163,850 178,650 184,9.50 192,800 197,710 197 ,710 t97.71 0 t 9? ,710 212,058 222.156 222,156 222,156 222,156 

Inventory. Warehoused at Plant site. Bagl 27,000 80,000 117,000 134,000 1)5.000 128,000 113,000 94,000 71,200 43,600 53.5OQ 63,400 7),300 77' .. 920 77,260 76,600 7.5,940 75,280 
, 

PERSONNEL Re9!!ired 
Mining 1 1 1 - - --- - -- - - - -.. _. 1 1 1 - -- - -- -

Plant Construotion 4 5 
Plant Operation, Trial Period - - 7 
Plant Operation, Required oa.pacity - - ~ - - 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 
Salesmen and Sales Manager - 1 11 21 31 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 
G. and A. 1 1 2 3 5 5 5 .5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 .5 5 5 
Consultant 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Tar AL PERSONNEL 7 9 22 J6 48 58 58 57 57 S? 57 57 58 58 .58 57 57 57 51 57. 

NQIEI Detail figures to arrive at the totals used in this schedule are mentioned and listed 
in the body of the report and oan ba SUbstantiated by quotations from the suppliers 
of equipment and other reliable sources Q Sales, of course, are projections. j..F'1ch~~ 

R.E.~~I'/Iz, £)~C. /970 
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JO'HN HERBERT BAGG 

Born: 
Graduated: 
Attended: 
Graduated: 

EMPLOYr'i~NT 

1928 1929 

1929 " 930 
1930 1931 

1931 - 1932 
19321933 
1934 1942 

(1942 1946) 

1947 - 1949 
1949 

1950 .':' 1953 
:1953 1957 

1957 - 1960 
1960 1962 

·1962 1969 
1970 date 

*Details on service 
1942 · 1943 
1943 - 1944 
1944 1946 

(1946 
1950 

·FAMILYDATA 

,1946 . 
195.0) 
1962 

1962 

). H. BAGG 

2.100 .EAST MISSOURI AVENUE 

PHOENI~. ARIZONA 85018 

April 3, 1905 
1922 
'1922 

B. s. 1S'28 

Allied Chemical 

n U ' 

u ' n , 
II ' n 

" " 
fI · 11 

Gorp. 

" 
n 

" 
n 

" 

Allied Chemical Corp. 
,, '. " " 

Thunderbird Sales Gorp. 
J.Ho V. Farms Corp_ 

O'Malley'Inv. & Realty 
H~hbard & Webb . 
(self-et!lploy~d) 

. ~.Naylor & Associat~s 

record 1942 
tT. s. N~vy 
" t1 1t 

11' ·11 ~I . 

" " If 

(Inactive) 

1946, 

U. S~ Naval Reserve 

tt " n 11 

'1935 L'l. Dorothy. Santet~ Davis . 

1937 tl. 11ary Chris tine 

)940. . s.J6hn H. Jr. 

. :' ,', 1945 · s~·Carter D. 

PHONE o!551lt1i1i1~7 22 

Bron kl:,rn, N. Y 0 

GilLr:tan School, Ealtir!:lore, ~ · ;d. 

Eus. College II " 

Yale - Industrial Sn~in~erinG 

Hal t.imore ·dl)rl.:~: 1-'a t r21-1 or·~ri1 t6; 

s hip!-, i n g , 1 Cl 'h., q 11:" ~_ i tie 0 r: ~ yo 0 1 

S ~~ c 'y to Pr e s i I:~ en t, ~;. ~~ .• C • 

1 ~ar C 1lS :10 ok ~'o r 1:.3 - r.:c i r! ~,l a.n t 

varj OUS, to ledrn ~(},~ 01' ~\rCd5. 

Chicago Office, sal~~nR~ 

Euffalo Offi~e, ae~'t rntr. 

E&lti~ore 0ffice, ~~r. 

(On leave of abs~nce '..Ii th r ·~av:r) 

(Dcthils follow)* 
3 t. Louis 0 f1"i r.:e, !)is t.::a le2 ~;:-r. 

Eesi~~ned f:O as to :.Jove ~c Ph:"!>: .• 

Vice-Pres. in ch~ rt~e r) f sal ~s . 

t1anaged 4 far~~, ?inal C~ ' Jn ty 

sold far!:ls 
Real estate sales 
Rant:h sales 
Real Estate Erok~r 
Associate 

19S0 - 1~62 
Various servite schools 

Subchaser duty, Atln~tir 

D3strayprs, ~acific Fl~et 

Rele~3~d to r~ady r~~erve: Le 

R e Ci u est 0 f A 11 i e.j C~: e:! . 

R(~sume:1 res~rvc st;,;.tus, ?r- (,~r . . 1 

C~O.Com,osite ~ ~uShi
?e ~nit: 

n~tir,=(l from ser".rice 

b .Dece~ber ::" 1 ~CI'7 I>J yI"10 ~1 t~. :' 

B~A.Univ.of Wisc - 1929 

m. R.R.Parker i1/26/E6 
0o~!l!~rville, :~ •. ;. 

n • ;3. C { ) rT 4> 11 t 1 n i '.' • 1 C? ~, 2 A - ~ . 

AlIi::; Chnlr:IP l'!3, l.a !~i r:lC.lu, C· 

B. 
l~ . 

,~ . 
, 

s. 
N. 

Cal-Berk~le~1S~~~A:r 

C r ~ ~ i}: h. I • A. ?r. 0 ~ r. i ) 
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PROFESSIO}IAL · RES ID-1E 
~i2h~rd E, tii~rltm 

r-'-.... . I 

. ('---.-J> Jt1.n'i t 965 Ind~p~nderrc Hininft ConsuJ:t,&l'lt completing ronny exa.min~t1ons and EJV~l .. 
to ptl9s@nt uations of mining properties in Ar1zollfl, . "'Gstern St~tos and H9x1oo. 

~etainGd AS Consultant and Explor&t1on and Field Projoot Manager, Mt. 
Goldswort.hy ?~ining Pty. 0 Port Heldand. Western Australia, as Field 

.Dava-lopment. Eng. and Mm1nistrtltive Eng •• l.nvU l,anine Co. IJ kb1te Horae, 11lkon 
Territory, CQn~da.. as Exploration !-1anAger in Turkey, Cyprus ~1inas Inc •• as Geolog-
ical Con~tant e Home-StQ~tO Produ~t1on Co. for thoir mining proport1os. . 

DtiC. t \ 992 . phief ~1j.r."si.r,',Enr1neo'tt 'Mt. Goldm·rorthy H1:n1ng Pty. tor t.heir Iron dQ-
posit, Northwest t-Jes'Gcm Australu. t4t. Goldst-l'orthy is eo consortium 
ot utah Corist. CO. t ConsoUdatGd Goldfields of London end Cyprus MinGS 
Inc. ~Los ' Angeles. . 

Jan'R 1956" Ind~n~ndent t·!1.ninp, Consult".nt · 1n m1n1ng~ geology and metcJlurgy of 
base motals and 1ndustl"1al ro1norus. C011lp10tGd P140party ex~.t1i.nat1ons. 
e. ppraisals, evaluations fI guidoo4nd supervised exploration projocta. 

mine design I) mill design and leAch plant design. Had supervisory and. management 
~sPOils1bilitiGs. Work completed 1n Arizona, Navllda. California, New Honea, Col­

. . orado. Utah. Idaho, Mexico, Pa'nalna, Bra-aU and Peru. 

July 19', . " St,~fr Enr-rinaet, ./Uastutz &- Tates. Consulting PGtroleum GGologists and 
F,ngineers, Wic~1ta." Ka.ns~s. Completed engineering worle in tho 011 UlCl 

. ,: gasfields of KanGlls and Oklahoma. Completed geological tiOl"k D resor­
'Voir reserve and pot.&ntial enginoering. I1Jseondary rscovery by gaa and water ro-

~,. pressuring, design of such plants ancl methods, 
(>-/\, ., " .,. ' ' . 

OCt, ', 19'4 5 Su'p~rint.ondGnt ot explo~ation ProjGots or base metals in Utnh~ Idaho, 
Colorado" . Nevada. and Arizona' tor American Smel t.ing & Rot. Co.. Salt 

. Lako City, Utf!h and Tucson, Af.1.zona., Supsl-intendent of Toquapnla and 
Quellavec~ o.oppor.· GXploration and development Project, Southam Pe~ for Northem .. 
'peru -Mining .& . S~ltins Co. ~ : a fiubsidiArJ otA.S. & i.Co •• from 1950-.53, 

": '.: t. • 

" ' . ) . . Oct. a ' 1942· . !.t,Qjeet Enrdn~et ror the U. S. BureQu or Hines in Utah. Superv1s$d 
. . ' , .", . : 

! " . . 

:.,. . iron and · ~luroinua explora.tion Projocts. In 1944 W4S prcmoted to 
. . ~~'t .to Chief ot- t)1s Iron QJld Steel Piv. · in -the tiashing'ton D. C. 

Office controlling &11 exploraUont . m1.nirigand prooess .Projects or raw materisls 
tor steel m.9.k"l,ng 'in the U.S.' and Alaslta • . h~er Bureau r.e-organization. beouG 
.Chietot .the N$Ytlda-Califom1~ and ' AlasY.., Dlv1sionsoontrolling exploration" ~ 
ing and process Projectsotall minerals in the industr,r and had budgeta~ roe 
aponsibU:l:t1eso '. . ' . . ", 

Junea 1939 Various "'hard knock .. ·. · eiaplo)'mont tdth L"tah Copper Co. I BinghaM, Utah •• 
" U. S • Smelting. 8: Ret'. Co. t . Lark, Utah. 0 and Shell Oil Co.. New V~X'!-

.' 100 mdTeXas. ' Suromel'- job1n 1938 v.l.th PickUlds Mather Iron Ydn1ng 
CO ~ t .. rIa ~etiald t . Micbiga.n. 

Julys 1$l5i 
. (~~14!r" 19;6 

~'-------_./ 

'ro ' 



RESU ME 

Louis Frechette, Jr. 

16,25 West Osborn Road, Apartment 3 
Phoenix, Arizona 85015 

Phone 27~-707 5 

PERSONAL DATA 

EDUCATION 

Birth date 
Place 

December 4, 1921 
Woodland, Illinois 

Grammar School - Martinton, Illinois 

Age 49 
Marital Status Married 

High School - Martinton, Illinois (1939) , Graduated I Donovan, Illinois(GED 
195I} 

Special Courses - Restaurant Management Course 
Business Administration and Executive Training Course 

Alexander Hamilton Institute (1961) 
Motel Management Training Institute, Milwaukee, Wisconsin (1963) 

WORK HISTORY 

('~"'9 69 to 
L ) 

\-,/ p re s en t 

March 1967 
to 

March 1969 

April 196'6 
to 

March 1967 

Frechette Industries, Inc. - 1625 yvest Osborn Road - Phoenix, Arizona 

Position: President and Chairman of the Board 
.New corporation formed by me March 3, 1969 ,for Chemical Specialties 
and Mining Operation, to produce an oil absorbent and soil conditioner 
called Mica-Lite. I incorporated and registered securities which were 
approved, November 20, 1969 I by the Arizona Securities Division. 

Operated a sole proprietorship company called Frechette & Sons 
Industrial Supply Co., Phoenix, Arizona. Sold machine cutting tools, 
chemicals, cutting oils, building maintenance items and products for 
the first year. On May 18, 1968, with the help of Mr. R. W. Owen, 
chemist and, now, Vice President of Frechette Industries, Inc. , 
developed a line of products called Multi-Met (Multiple Metals) 
Chemical Compounds and Machine Coolants. An expanding market, 
with limited production facilities, and a shortage of working capital 
force me to incorporate the company in order to raise the necessary 
working capital and build the necessary production facilities and 
expand the sale s force. -

Worked for the United States Post Office in Phoenix, Arizona, as a 
Mail 'Carrier and Clerk until I injured my back in November 1966 and 
was terminated in March 1967. 

(,.----...... . 
\ ,; 
\,,-j October 1965 Moved to Phoenix from Illinois - worked at part-time I various jobs. 

Made application' for the postal job. to 
April 1966 



. Page 2 
(continued) 

( ) 
'~ _Jnuary 1964 

to 
October 1965 

March 1950 
59 

January 1964 

December 1945 
to 

March 1950 

December 1939 
to 

September 1945 

HOBBIES 

-~--~-------
----~.-.. - --

A. M. Castle Co. - Franklin Park, Illinois 

Production scheduler and' Turn Foreman I production shearing department. 

Left to make arrangements to move to Phoenix. 

Worked for Inland Steel Company I Chicago, Illinois and at the Indiana 

Harbor Steel Mills of Inland. Started out a s laborer (one week) -

Production Expediter and Shipping Expediter for one and one-half years. 

Transfered to general offices, October 1951, as Sales Service Man 

and Sales until 1957. Production schedule Coordinator and allocation 

and schedule control analyst I responsible for steel allotment allocations 

and production control Hason to the ten producing mills and internal 

statistical records and reports to executive management. 

Owned and operated two restaurants in Hammond, Indiana. 

. " 

Served with United States Army - Domestic and overseas. 

Honorable Discharge (Certificate of Disability) 

Golf, oil painting and art. 

...... , 



address: 

Phone: 

Born: 

Marital citatus: 

Education: 

I-B GENEfu1.L 

RESUME 
Robert N. Owen 

1 January 1971 

8336 East ~e1don Avenue 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 

(6U2) 946-7922 

3 A,Pril 1914 

Married, 3 adult children 

B. S. in Chemistry from Universit¥ 
Dayton, Dayton, Ohio 1948 
also attended Ohio University and 
Antioch College. 

A~ cURable of origln~ting, planning, and carrying out 
.co&plete research projects. 

Good at design and construction supervision of labor~toriest 
/---'\or .at ,Planning additional de,Pdrtments , in existing facilities. 
\', ' 

\. 

Versed in gas chromatography; infrared, ultraviolet, 
visible, atomic absorption, and flame emission spectrophotometry; 
emission spectroscopy; and thin layer and other forms of chroma­
tography. 

Expert analyst, inorganic or organic. 

Broad ~xperience in surfactants, water treatment (including 
swimming poois), ~esticides, fertilizers, soil and plant chemistry, 
~etroleuill, fdts and oils, phosphate chemistry, coatings, chemical 
specialties (household, industrial, sanitation, cosmetics), ore 
flotation reagents, ffiet~ls, etc. Various aspects 'in research 
and developnlent, quality control, production, advertising, 
label prepardtion, technical service to customers, technical 
sales ussistance, and some direct sales huve been included. 

One patent on wuter treutment. 

Sevwral (non-technical) publications on water t~eetmebt. 

Leotures, aevertil times each ye~r. 

Work well with others, or can work independently. 

~) ~xcellent wri ter of labor;,;. tory liltlnuuls. 



~ .. 
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RESUME, ROBERT W. O\VEN, fage 2 

i()II-a EMPLOYMJJ,NT RECORD, BRIEF 

June 1969 to present 
Independent consultant, Chemist for Engineers Testing 
Laborutories, }hoenix, Arizona, and Vice President, Re­
search Director fQr ~'rechette Industries, Inc., Phoenix, 
Ar1zonCi. 

October 1957 to June 1969 
arizona Agrochemical Gorp., Cortez Chemical Comp&ny, 
and 'NestAg t l-'hoenix, .nrizon& (3 dlf'isions, same com.pany)_ 
CHIEF C~\1IST 

December 1954 to October 1957 
~. w. S.m.1 th Chemical Comany, City of Ind ustry, Califor nia. 
CHIEF Clilih~IST 

March 1953 to December 1954 
l-ilot Chemical COlll,P6.0Y, Santa ]'e Springs, California 
CHI~F CliEl~lIST 

December 1952 to ruarch 1953 
Stoody Corp_, Whitt~er;,Californi~_ 
1:LAl~T M~T.i-.. LLURGIST 

, -~"Pece1D.ber 1950 to December 1952 
~~. }urex Corp_, Southgate, California 

RESE"iRCH CHE11IST 

July 1950 to December 1950 
Californi~ Testing Laboratories, Los Angeles, California 
CHEMIST 

Becember 1944 to July 1950 
Bowser-Marner Testing Laboratories, Dayton, Ohio 
ClillMIST 
Also taught school and completed degree work during this 
'period. 

l 'revious to December 1944 (Chemical experienc e only) 
California Institute of Technology; iiSSIST.ciNT RESEr,HCR 

C llliXvlI CAL ENG I NEER 
Mill tary Service (CIlliMICAL W.cJtFARE) 
w • .k.. Ham..mond Drierite Go., IHODUCTION SUIERVIGOR 
Moraine l-roducts: PO',iDl!:H 1lliT.tl.LLURGY RES:&;il.RCH 
Jc.mestown liJulleable Iron Corp.: .n.SSISTiJ.NT TO CHIEF CHEMIST 
Kettering ~'oundation fO'r Photosynthesis keseorch: 

(antioch College) CllliMIST 
Ohio Uni versi ty, Biochemistry De partment: LABOH,/IOHY 

ASSIST.LNT 



(~\ 
, I 

~ Name: Vincent J. Felleher 

r ") 
". ,) 

Age: 55 (born Nov. 13 , 1915--St • LOllis, no.) 

Address: 114 E. El Cnminito Phoenix, Az. 85020 

Hari tal Status: ~tarried (wife's nnme--Anne J.) no children 

Education: 

School 
John Reagan ~igh School 
Houston, Tex. 

St. LOllis Cniversity 
St. Louis, 1!0. 

Graduate 
yes 

Certificate in 
business adnin­
istratiol1 \, .. i th 
accounting !;lajor 

T~plo~nent dates: 

1/1/69 to 7/31/39 National COG r uting Industries 
3G03 No. Central Phoenix, Az. 
rosition--accountant 

Last ;'Tcar 
attended 

1 f)3~' 

1947 

7/1/66 to 8/31/68 ~3der, · -el ] eher 8", Baron, 
7S12 Donholir.1e li.ve. 
rosition--r~rtner 

Certified rublic Accountants 
Clayton, 1:0. 

1/1/64 to 6/3C/66 1Mer, ~cltrnn ~ Co., Certified fublic Accountants 
7812 Eonho;:Ji'i!e ~'a.ve. Clayton, ; ;0. 
Position--rnrtner 

12/1/6.1 to 1~~/31/G3 Tbrvey l~der ,0" Co., Certified P1..1bJ.ic Accountants 
7912 Bonhor:lme Ave. CJ_nyton, ::0. 
fositiol1--scnior 8ccollntant 

5/1/54 to 11/3C/61 :.>elf cnn~loycd--certifieil public 'a.ccountant 

12/1/47 to 4/30/54 Harvey ~der ''': Co., Certified J'l.lblic Accountant 
R,14 r'live St. St. Louis, ?iO. 
1'osi tion--se l~ior accountant 

2/ tj·G to 10/47 St. Louis {"ni vcrsi ty 

1/,1·2 to 1/46 ! iil i tnry ,IC;crvice 

If)37 to 1~) 42 

8(:1 Clive St. 
1"08i t ion--;tudi tor 

1 :,:-:;~ to ). ~~37 St. LOll is .Pnst-D ifilw tch 
l:' l l~ ("1 i vc ~)t. St. LOllis, ~ :o. 

1 osi tion--colyho] der 



Hi.story: 

' .~\ Fol1owi.nr.; c:rrlrluntion fron hi.Gh sch001 in 1903, t:1Y fat.her I'loved his fnnily 
( ) back to St. Louis (we were oriGinally from thnrc). Shortly t!l(~ref)fter, I 
~ went to worI<: (or the St. Louis rost-Disl'lutch ns a co~yholder--nssistf\nt to 

rroof-renders. 'The .iob with Sjnt,;('r Sewing i~':'1c}dl1e Co. bec.:1r:lc available in 
in In37 and I went to worle for this C()P1J"'nny f'.S nn internal nuditor for the 
central division. L:1tcr, t~lis {lcvelor·ed into a trtiveling allditor'~ ""osition. 
I'!ei ther of these ,j0bs required. a for::1nl accountinG l:nowlcdt;e, rl5 the :r'el)ort­
ir;g for:i1s ,','ere l~lli :il~C to tIle comrany t s need for inforr.wtion. Audi tors werc 
com~'nny tr~incd to wer!{ with the V;1r ious for!;ls used. The forms cn.nt(1 incd n 
ndxtttre of real and noninal ::lccount.s r1nd nei t!!c"r b<1L)nce sheets nor incC'me 
st<:1 te!:1ents were rre~'nred at the dj vision levels. SOf.1ctime (1urint; my stny 
'"Ii th SinGer, .;. hec;y~!e interested in t.he i'~ore conv('ntional 1.;:.ind of accopnt­
ing nnd took a few courscs at ni~~ht a t ':,1llshint;ton Cniversi ty in at. Louis. 

Hy el~rloyr.lent rtt ,3inber Sewing ~· ·;)chine Co. ended nbrurtly with t.he outbrcC'k 
of 'Horld ':Jar II. I arTl ied for training wi tIl the .. tr!:'!y Avint ion C:1det ;1"0-

gram C1.nd was ncce:rted 1/15/42. ./lfter r;rndunting ns n (}\J01ified QuI ti ensine 
aircraft rilot, I served e iC7hteen ~onths in the c:Jr r::':'!eatre '-dththe ~j.r 

trans:rort cO!"1mnnd.' The bn.~ance or' !~y active duty c(~!lsisted ~~1,:-:inly of ferry­
ing rlanes ,u·ol.lnd the U. 5. l~. r:nd ·~l..'ro~"e. I w~~s -:r-lnced on inactive duty 
1/2S/4,6 and 1~ecC1~1e a r:e::lber of the :~ir Rcserve as of that date. On 1/11/62, 
I rece i ved an ~'l'onor8.hle Discharge from all dt1t~r wi th the rermnnent rank of 
ca~·tain • 

'Xhcn I 'Nns relieved frOlil active duty w'i tIl the .:\'ir ?orce, I clecidec. to rene,., 
r my interest in nccounting and enrolled. i~ the Sc:-wol of COf.1tlerce And :I'il'~ance, 

\ ) St. Louis liniversi ty. .It this til:le, an abrevi2tcd course '.-.rtlS bcing offered 
"'-- GIs so thc.Lt tJ~ey could cOli)T'lete in t.~lree yec.rs \',·hat r:otdd norr'1aily require 

four years. Th~ aC[l.de :~1ic award :(o'or comrleting ·this rrogram ,",Tas a Certifi­
cate, as djstinguished from aDA. 

Cn 12/1/47, I rlent to ,'fork for Hurvey ~der r::. Co., Certified rublic Account­
ant, moving u~n'l8.rd frol;) ~!llnior to seni-senior to senior accountant. "Ii th the 
exception of the reriod 5/1/~54 to 11/30/61, during 1"!hich I conducted r!1J' own 
practice as a CPA, I had an association '"lith this firr:l until 8/31/68. From 
1/1/34 to S/~,~/68, I wns a partner of the firm. 73le firm's clientele Y{[1S of 
a diversified nnture. T>e various client I S D.nnual cross rc-u :- ged from trjirty 
t~ ~ ousund to tl~irty !~illion. rQ:le different f.irn nanes listed on tl'l.e resume 
refJect only the cI!angcs made to accor~!~odate the f.ttlr;ittance of new rartners. 

garly in 1868, j~ decided that I had had about nIl tLat I could tn.1;:e of the 
tax son,son rat race nnd notified roy jlartners t:lnt I was resigninG from the 
firm as soon .:1S it was rrnctical for nIl concerned. ~:y res} ~nation ~jCc.~.lne 

final P/31/68. Since !'lywife and I had r-ilrcndy decided t:lat \'le rrould event­
\IcIly 7";~ove to Fhocnix, \'.'e !i1El.de the J:1ove at that til-:1e. ',,'e l';;'.:lve been residents 
of fhoenix since 11/30/63. 

I LCCi:me. an cl1ployce of l'Jntiol1al C01w'uting Indllstries on l/l/G9. r;'he tC'rms 
• ;,." H'" • 

of cr'lrloyncnt contcdncd H ninct~rl'\ test: cr10d nvailnhle to all rnrties. 
reforc thc eX',iration of the test "'criod, it 1 ' ecr~i' ~e obvio11S to l:IC +'h~tt the 
sitllation left Dor. lethi.n[~ to he ('csired. '~~lle COLl1 <Jny l:lii.y ','iell huve felt the 

r'\B:-~me. I r"cll.!incd '\'.ri th the firt~l until the inder'cndent CPAs hnd cOlllrletcd the 
~ j - ~ 

1 .. .............. --- , ... 
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annual audit and a replacement hnd been hired nnd hriefed. I left this 
(~)OSi tion on 7/:31/60. 
~, 

Al though my rCSl'me does ' not ref.1 ect t Jlis information, I became associated 
wi th li'rechet tc Industries Inc. about S'el'tel~lbcr 1060' and look forward to II 
mutually hapry future with the firm. 

~<i~cellaneolls : 

In :Ioverther 1 S53, I rn8sed tbe cxny!1ination ~i ven. by the ~\r.:cric.an Insti tnte 
of Certified Public Accountants. And in 195·1, ! '.~·.IS licensed hy the State 
of :"issopri to l~r~ctice in the cnrnci ty of certified pnblic uCC01~ntant. I 
am now a ::ewber of the JL·,crican :nsti tute of Certified l'ublic Accotlntants 
and I was, until .\.vgust 31, 1 f:6C, a r:iember of the ~ : issouri Society of CrAs. 

I am a rne~ber of the A!':~ericnn Le~ion, Scot tscLl1e Country Club and a 1 ife 
· r.1ember of the 0rti;.-}ist Club (rnst presid~nt). 

I enjoy ~ood heal th and exercise reGularly, esr,ecially on the golf covrse. 

I 

I 



PERSONAL HISTORY 
OF 

MI CHAEL F. ~icCLUSKEY 

7126 North 19th Avenue 
~hoenix, Arizona 85021 

PERSONAL DATA 

OBJECTIVE 

EDUCATION 

Birthdate: January 3, 1937 
Marital Status: Married 
Health: Excellent 

_ Height: 5' 8" 

To obtain a position in an industry providing opportuni­
ties and training in the fields of ~~~XET RESEARCH, PUBLIC 
RELATIONS, & SALES ~L:ru~AGENENT. 

Business Administration - Washington University, St. Louis, 
Missouri - 1964 

BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 

July 

A, fe'\"l of my business accomplishments in which you might be 
interested are as follows: 

Sales Manager - Frechette Industries, Inc. 
1969 to Present 

1968 to 
July 1969 

1967 
to 

1968 

Divisional Manager with an area sales volume of 
$860,000 per year for a national Manufacturer's 
Representative firm selling to Prime Original 
Equipment Manufacturing accounts. 

Duties: Sales Management and administration, 
personnel selection and training, budgeting, 
public and customer relations. . 
1. First two months of 1969 sales volume increas­

ed 200%. 
2. Increased the volume of sales within my divi­

sion to the point it has become necessary to 
double the sales force. 

3. Developed my sales volume to the-number one 
position within the company. 

Sales Engineer, Manufacturer's Representative firm, 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Duties: General sales, a4ministration, customer 
relations. 
1. Increased- company's sales Volume by 25% 
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1964 
to 

1967 

1959 
to 

1964 

1955 
to 

1959 

2. Initiated and secured new accounts leading to 
an increase of $200, 000 in sales volume for the 
company. 

~. Developed a new concept in packaging for a product 
to prevent damage in shipment resulting in a 
$198,000 order. 

Sales Engineer, Manufacture"r' s Representative finns, 
St. Louis, Missouri 

Duties: General sales, administration, customer rela­
tions. 
1. Employed as a Junior Sales Engineer and within six 

months became the number one salesman within the 
company. 

2. My sales volume at the end of three years was 
$1,000,000 annually. 

Sales Supervisor, Olivetti-Underi,V'ood 
Duties: Product training, employee relations, customer 
relations, supervision of sales personnel 
1. Devised a ne\v sales method wherein a salesman' s 

special talents could be utilized within a team 
to handle large new accounts, resulting in a sub­
stantial increase in sales. 

United States Navy 

VALIDATED PROFESSIONAL EVALUATION 

~he following summary is a result of an in-depth evaluation 
of academic and experience factors through clinical situa­
tional procedures by J. Frederick Marcy & Associates, 
Consultants to Management: 

"Mr. McCluskey is an intelligent, serious and conscientious 
person with a need for a position which absorbs his interests a 

He has a strong competitive spirit and a will to succeed. 
He approaches problems in a straight forward manner and 
relates to people in the same way. In addition he wants to 
be involved and commi tted in a job he likes and involves 
dealing wi th people." 

SALARY OBJECTIVE 

Open with position opportunities and potential of prime 
importance. 

-Additional information will be forwarded upon request-
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!It writer va_ NqUe$ted by. Mi. L. '""batt., Prredd.t 1Nohet.te lll-
duatriea. fhoea1x. AI'i Ofta. to x.tJse . and ewluate to' . deCHM, " 
the Sol M1itN ~1tA· property l ated abOut 7 .U • north, 
ftoi'tbwet :rr. Buoke78. An.... beohette litduatrl_ baa 1 .... Oft . 
th1e pro ~ ~7 to mint .nd ~ •• the .. ria1oUl1te to • aa1 .. b1. ~. 
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The nal tlon objective vas to deteJIdDe a tobnqe rea.rYe e.nd ~ial 
tor t.he--ftrId.oul1te ~ k, .... ,.. tor • ...u • when II1l1ing 
ot t .. .. tena1 t, .0VNntll' ira ~. aDd a pot. t1a1 tor tb. Net of 
t!w olaS..-...... ~. N8erve ~., an atr~ PNl1idN., 111 Da-
tuM liapl)- beG_ .. , there 1, DO data Ob wh10h to tiM. tira rft 

~t10Jl exoept the "7. ,aDd mrt of l'OOk outO"" 1ft the &Ma. la.,.,..... tti writ-• ., dOH pree_t ... ftpn. baNd Oft hia _nationa 
' fJlt ~. out~~ • .to ! the,. WN . ...saM F~ 14. 1970. 

. . . 
ault of t,h. t1ilcl • . t10n a~lete4 ~ the writer •• ..t1cmecl 

.bOW. hl It the t and the ,_lopo btoNatlon lained. .. wel1 • 
the 'wlteM iftt.~lYe lioloC1 ftaIIord.ri baM.u _. 0 'bed, tJ'aM-
1.t84 and equUd tovud the tollosdft« two oOllOlulon •• 

. (1)' ': ~tel7 tt5.000 tAU t .ers1Gul1te roo OAll btt 1ft- ' 
t.~ . • a a .. Sft the I'M. of the Pl'!"_t opcn.-at1on. 
ev.. ." Clda) act, . 

(2) -~~ 600.000 j4u ton. of ftftllOUl1t. 1'OOk 8hoUld 
," • nabla ••• tutun potet1al ,.. the crt .. t oh1aa 

'Ih .., an the !ftolUded p. ' 

0\. " 

, . 
•• to the propert7 Ire. 'HOhatte Indutfi •• '~ and <>ttlo 

at ,9th 'ft. UJd W. Van •• 18 to tn'hl ... Oft V.... • 
., t~ AI p,> •• lble '. pe; • then 'IOUth tor • aU. to W. ltd and 

m .-fOUnd • tenoed auilll'!7' a1rt1eld aM "at • f r ap]WOX-
1IIat.q 1. S 1i11 .. at cIh po1nt • t~.10 liM ' .. the road 
8Dd all aooe.. J'Oad bear. , to the rlsbt or north. The pro~1't7 1- 2 • .5 
JIll .. Mrt Oft the .00 ••• 

i. ... '. 

!be olaiMd area bO.t. IUOb roob •• PreCaabr1ui gnes.aa. Ul1., 
.tit. d~ ... ~. d1kM and the "eftl1OUl1te, r10h NOk. 
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Tlle latter (~CN11t. r101l' 7OOk) &~ " to be outoropp1Jjg .oat .... 17 
place bu.t tb U due ._t17 to It. 1rreplar outline .. oontaote With 

. the pei •• or oUles- POOu. Thi8 rook a~". to ooour ... 1 ..... u,.re. 
18 ... aM _111 dikes and l~J1I. ~ outlSn'ed ...... . 

It b thu lat.t..r t1'P8 loh o .. Utut .. the bulk of the "tora1'lq. re • .,...." 
ret.ned to b) the two 'oO'AOlualcma Oft pq... aM. in the tonne. • _lou-
l .. U._ ret.ned to 1ft the auooeediN ,..acraPh •• 

gg RU!V! aDd P9tmIAL. 

To obtdii ... de"," ot .oauraoJ' -4 rel1abUity 01 tonnage t1pna. 
the Writer IUrt.. walked auoh of the Y. 10. S. Topt and -SWag ola". 
Thi. .... 'inolUd •• the "prodUct1.,." area aDd .mana ..... of tM 18"8r 
_is t",. yo1 ot _ftiau11t ... lob rook. !he vrtt..r tiM. tlU,-ougb 
th1e reoODlldJi'anoe. th t auab det.Uect .vraft seolog1oal upP1ftc wUl 
be MqU1red 1ft the tatuN ~o 'att.etaoto17 0."7 out. • ..tul1li.D1ng 

\ 0 tierh .. 

The iDoluded p iftdioat.. 1ft • etft.N1 1M)' th aurtaoe > •• 1oft ot 
t~~ .. N1oul1u dob rook. !be ana 18 1.0 well cowN(! vlth tal_ 
aM Ulud_ and tbl. hiM_" rook outorop obaenatlon. 

In the area,.t -the preaent. ttl, th. vr1wr has oftdlted. total of 
115.000 tone ot nN1ctU11t. 1'1_ rook •• two ~ook8. "AM With 37.Soo 
toM Il'Id. ea" V1tb 7S,OOO tone. Eaob blook .. talC., .. !5Q tNt Mob 
We t the Pit (eut aM weft) V1th 100 teet into the b1ll. . ' ftOrtD. 

/' t1ft.. tOOt thlokMI ... applied tor tb .mgle sone 1I'l oct '. ,. 
qd fitt_ t-*" oh tor t.b4t ton in moo. .... 'twel" cubio 
t~ 11. p1coe t~or ._ UIIM. 

'300 x !l00 ~ 15, 
12 

Blook "B" 300 x tOO ~ J2 
2 

/ 

11 • .s00 tou 

7S.ooo t~ (two son •• ) 

112.,oa toft. 
The write" ..u.t. ,ot 600,000 tofte of ftftdoul1t. riob I'OOt -•• a 
~\lN potetial 1. bal. Oft ttl. at~ and abmlclaDt .... ot apoaed 
.. N1nllte •• ebovft ~ tbe 1noluded up. . With adequate aploraticm 
111 this. • the 1tf.riter teeb sun tb1e tonuS. .... oould be 
d \1. • 

Re.~ euba1tt , 

I' . 

, '0 

Phoen1x~ ArS.s.a 
ebrual7 16, 1970 
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AN 

INFORMATION and EVALUATION 

REPORT 

on the 

SOLOMON MINES VERMICULITE CLAIMS 

in the 

·White Tank Mountains 
Maricopa County, Arizona 

by 

Richard E. Mieritz 
Mining Consultant 
Phoenix, Arizona 

July 22, 1981 
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INTRODUCTION: 

At the request of and authorization by Carolyn Youngblood, Newellton, 
Louisiana, daughter of Dwight Solomon, deceased, 'the writer has 
prepared the following report on the Solomon Mines vermiculite property, 
Maricopa County, Arizona. . ..' 

this report is based on facts and excerpts from the writer's earlier 
report dated January 1971, on his personal knowledge of the property 
since 1961 and on his general geologic knowledge of the area. 

PROPERTY and LOCATION: 

The property consists of six unpatented mining claims (120 total 
acres) in .parts of Sections 33 and 34 T. 2 N., R. 3 w. and p~rt of 
Section 4 T. 1 N., .R. 3 W., Maricopa County, Arizona. 

The claims are named: 
W. W. North 
Ocotillo 
Swag 

(See Map No. 2 - CLAIM MAP) 

Tops 
V - Number Five 
344 

The claims are approximately six miles north of Buckeye, Arizona, 
which town is on U.S. Highway 80, about 36 miles west of downtown 
Phoenix. The most direct route from Phoenix center is to travel 
west on McDowell.Road to Perryville Road - about 22.5 miles west of 
Central Avenue in Phoenix. Turn left (south) to Perryville and Yuma 
Road. From the crossroad at Perryville, travel west' (right) 5.5 
miles to Watson Road. A northwest - southeast high tension power line 
crosses the main road close to this junction. Travel north (right) on 
Watson Road, Interstate 1-10 at 0.6 miles. Continue for one mile more 
on Watson Road to a ·N. 25° W. "y" on the left which leads to the Boy 
Scout camp - 0.3 miles distant. The property is to the west - or 
left. (See Maps No. 2 and 3) 

FACILITIES: 

Electricity is available within a mile to the east. A small water 
source could probably be developed on the Ocotillo or Swag claims 
in the small valley, or close by off the claims to the east. 
Bottled gas or diesel would have to be use~ for the heating fuel. 

HISTORY: 

Having located the claims in 1960 and 1961, Mr. DWight Solomon 
discovered that some of the rock formation contained a variety of 
vermiculite which expanded to some degree when heated. This char­
acteristic, plus the fact that the exfoliated material had "absorbing" 
qualities, caused Mr. Solomon to commence a small operation which 
produced an "oil absorbant" under the copyrighted - registered name 
of MICALITE. 

- 1 -
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For 'production, Mr • . Solomon utilized a fla~e thrower pointed toward 
a small pit bank containing the vermiculite rich rock, hand screened 
the exf~liated material .and bagged same. 

Solomon Mines was created and the MICALITE sold locally in Phoenix. 
Sales increased .to a point that Mr. Soiomon ' employed a "salesman" 
until Mr • Solomon passed on in December 1968. . 

In March 1970, Frechette Industries, Incorporated, Louis Frechette, 
President, Phoenix, Arizona, leased the .Solomon Mines from Mrs. 
D. L. Solomon, widow, to establish a productive operation utilizing 
the finished product, MICALITE, as an "Oil Absorbant", mineral "Soil 
Condl.tioner'" and as pet "litterbox" material. 

In February .1970, the writer prepared an "ore reserve" report of the 
property and.petwe~~ August and December 1970, a complete Report on 
the Property,-=Minirig, Milling, Capital Investment, Marketing, Cash 
Flow, etc., as a basis for Frechette Industries to obtain adequate 
financing for the Project and to establish the business. Unfortunate­
ly, realization of same did not materialize. 

In December 1971, Mrs. Solomon leased the property to Harold Crevasse, 
Paradise Valley, Arizona, who was going to forward the production of 
MICALITE. \. Some work was done but the project never got off the ground. 

The writer visited the property on July 21, 1981 to determine what 
progress or changes had been made. The original small pit operated 
by Mr. Solomon has been lengthened in an east - west direction and a 
second "bench" pit - about ten feet higher in elevation - was con­
structed above the :original pit level. (See Map No.4) 

The present roads are somewhat in disrepair, however, a small amount 
of work would easily repair same. 

GEOLOGY: 

The claimed area hosts such rocks as Pre-Cambrian gneiss, granite, 
pegmatite dikes, quartz dikes and the vermiculite rich rock - a 
pyroxene. The latter (vermiculite rich pyro*ene) appears to outcrop 
in many places within the property and this is due to its irregular 
outline and contacts with the gneiss and other rocks. The vermiculitic 
rock appears to occur as lenses, layers, large and small dikes and 
large irregular outlined masses. It is these large irregular masses 
which will provide the required ore reserves. (See Map No. 3 -
SURFACE MAP) 

Quoting in part from Dana's Textbook of Mineralogy, Fourth Edition, 
Page 674 - '.'The VERMICULITE GROUP includes a number of micaceous 
minerals~ all hydrated silicates~ in part closely related to the 
chlorites, but varying somewhat widely in composition. They are 
alteration products of the micas biotite,.phlogopite, etc. and retain 
more or less perfectly the micaceous cleavage. Many of them are of a 
more or less indefinite chemical nature and the composition varies 
with that of the original mineral and with the degree of alte~ation." 

- 2 -
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"The laminae in general are soft, pliable and inelastic. Heated to 
1000 to 110°, most of the vermiculites lose considerable 'water which 
is probably hygroscopic; at 300~ another portion is often given off; 
and at red heat a somewhat larger amount i~ expelled. Connected with 
the loss of water upon ignition is the common physical character of 

. EXFOLIATION; some of the kinds show this to a marked degree, others 
to .a lesser degree." 

The Solomon Mines raw material contains approximately 25% vermiculite 
in a host rock of pyroxene and minor other minerals. 

ORE RESERVE and POTENTIAL: 

- The writer prepared a February 16, 1970 Preliminary Estimate of 
. ·,····"'-Geologic Ore Reserves (Vermiculite) on the Solomon property for 

Frechette Industries. 

To obtain -some degree of accuracy and reliability of tonnage figures, 
the wr~ter surface walked much of the V - Number Five, Tops and Swag 
claims. This.area includes the "productive" area and enhances some 
of the larger mass type volumes of vermiculite rich rock. The 
writer finds through this reconnaissance that much detailed surface 
geolog~cal mapping will be required in the future to satisfactorily 
carry out a successful mining operation. 

The included map (Map No.3) indicates in a general way the surface 
expression of vermiculite rich rock. The area is also well . covered 
with talus and alluvium and this hinders rock outcrop observation. 

In the ar'ea of the present "Pit", the writer has credited a total of 
110,000 tons of vermiculite rich rock as two blocks, "A" with 37,500 
tons and "B" with 75,000 tons. Each block was taken as 150 feet each 
side of the "Pit" (east and west) with 100 feet into the hill - north. 
A fifteen foot thickness was applied for the single zone in Block.nA" 
and fifteen feet each for the two zones in -Block "B". A twelve cubic 
foot in place factor was used. 

Block "A" 300 x 100 x 15 == 37,500 tons 
12 

Block "B" 300 x 100 x 30 = 75,000 tons (two zones) 
12 

112,500 tons 

The writer's estimate of 600,000 tons of vermiculite rich rock as a 
future potential is based on the strength and abundant area of exposed 
vermiculite as shown on the included map - SURFACE MAP NO.3. With 
adequate exploration in this area, the writer feels sure this tonnage 
and more could be developed. 

Now, as then, any are reserve figure can only fall into the category 
of "inference", however, the writer has designed a .drill program to 
explore the deposit and develop a proven are reserve of at least 
250,000 tons of vermiculite rich rock. 

- 3 



The drilling program as suggested is for approximately 1000 feet 
of hole up to twelve holes varying in depth from 80 to 100 feet. 
Drill holes should be so ' located as a pattern to assure that the 
continuity of the material can be shown,to exist as it is thought 
to be - in mass - and as such, then amenable to low cost open pit 
mining. (See Map No.4 - MINE DEVELOPMENT.) 

PRE-MINE PREPARATION: 

Pre-mine preparation consists of constructing'main line haulage 
road (2 miles), pit roads, bench level approach roads, a small amount 
of overburden removal and a 25,000 ton surge pile area. This work 
is identified by the brown and tan coloring on Map No. 4 - MINE 
DEVELOPMENT. A portion of this work would have been "roughed in" 
~uring the. drilling program. 

Pre-mine work involves dozer and operator rental and grader and 
operator rental. A time period of three weeks is anticipated. 

MINING RAW MATERIAL (ORE): 

Mining ,of the .raw material could be by an open pit, low cost method 
using a dozer equipped with rippers for breakage of the material and 
a 1~ cu. yd. front end loader for transportation to a surge pile for 
truck loading or loading into the mill head if a mill is located on 
the property. 

Drilling .and blasting for rock breakage should not be required. 
J 

Mining of 25,000 tons - a year's supply - could be completed in 
approximately three months. The production not required immediately 
to feed the process plant could be stockpiled on the "surge pile l1 

area. 

. THE PROCES S PLANT: 
Raw Material - Plant Feed 

The raw material (ore) as received from the mine would contain ap­
proximately 25% of the mineral vermiculite, 70 - 75% pyroxene grai.ns 
and not more than 5% quartz and other minor minerals. This material 
would range in size up to about 14 to 16 inches, grainy or sugary in 
texture, friable and somewhat elastic. It is not tuugh, brittle or 
dense. 

To provide some information for the selection of the proper process 
plant equipment, a local Phoenix laboratory completed "heating" tests 
on samples of the material to determine critical exfoliation temper­
atures, time and expansion qualities. Zono1ite, a Division of W. R. 
Grace & Co., also tested the material as explained in their November 
5, 1970 letter herewith included. 
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The Process: 

The designed flow sheet to process this material is quite simple. 
The raw material as received is stage crushed by jaw crusher and rolls, 
attrition ground, fed into a horizontal or vertical kiln and heated 
to 1350° to exfoliate the vermiculite. The entire product is bagged 
into quantities of 1.35 cubic feet or approximately 50 pounds per 
bag. One ton of the original raw material will produce approximately 
40 bags of marketable product. 

Process Plant Equipment: 

As part of the writer's exercise included in the 1970 "Frechette" 
report, a generalized process plant flow sheet was designed for a 
25,000 ton annual capacity, 1,000,000 bags per year. (See Map No.5) 
At that time, the writer obtained current prices and substantiated 
same. A round figure estimate at this time is estimated at approxi­
mately $400,000.-. 

The required major equipment is listed below: 

Process Plant Equipment: 
1 -
1 -
1 -
I -
5 -
2 -
1 -
I -
I 
1 -
1 
4 -
1 
1 

Austin Western Pan Feeder, or equivalent 
1024 Jaw Crusher, complete, or equivalent 
2416 Roll Crusher, complete, or equivalent 
3XlO Vibrating Screen, complete, or equivalent 
10 ft. Conveyors, complete 
14 ft. Conveyors, complete 
30 ft. Conveyor, complete 
20 ft. Bucket Elevator, complete 
40 ft. Bucket Elevator, complete 
65 ft. Bucket Elevator, complete 
Distributing Unit for Tanks 
C-12-8 Storage Tanks 
!t;" steel Storage Tank 
Rotary kiln, build or buy used 

Bagging Equipment: 
I - Bagging Unit, Spee-Dee, or equivalent 
I Bag Closing Conveyor, St. Regis, or equivalent 
1 Bag Closer Unit, St. Regis or equivalent 
1 Conveyor 
1 Palletizer Unit, St. Regis or equivalent 
1 Conveyor 

CONCLUSIONS: 

The early activities of Messrs. Solomon and Frechette indicate that a 
viable, saleable and profitable product can be produced utilizing the 

- vermiculite rich pyroxene rock within the confines of the claimed 
area known as Solomon's Mines. Their work also indicated that the 
product would be publicly::- accepted because of many testimonial 
letters which were received by both. 

- 5 -
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The writer opines that an adequate supply of the raw material can be 
developed within the confines of the claims to support a profitable 
business for many years in the future. 

The Process Plant can be ideally located on or near the property 
and with Interstate 1-10 now completed to Dysart Road - west Phoenix 
- and within one mile of the property - transportation of the finished 
product is now much easier to markets in all directions, east - west 
- north and south through Interstate Highways 1-10, 1-8 and 1-17. 

July 22, 1981 

Respectfully submitted, 

Richard E. Mieritz 
Mining Consultant 

- 6 -
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APPLIED RESEARCH 

843·31573 

DATE 8/26/70 

LAB No . :10985 

Vermiculite-mica 

'.' 

. , " '. ~ ", ~'. . ' . . 
•• "" p. • • .'.' • ": • 

\:;'" • ,'J • '.,: .•• :~ :~ •••.•. ~. The· sample ·~s c~shed in' a jal-T crusher set at {- inch ·oP~irig.· 
... .~ .... :.,' : ~ .. , ~ '':'. "·Scre.~n ~Jysis after'. crushing~, . '. '.:- . 

j.<;. . . /. .. . ,'. .'.'. ':. . :': .......... '.,.' .' . ...... . ..' 
.> ': '.'\: "-~-+ 4"inesh,·.J - ~".'.' ," 55.7'%" . . '.': .... ~ +. 10 -. ", .~.' ':": ." . ..' .:, 15 ~o 

.' ! 

.," . 
", 

•• 1~ 

..... '. ". '-10+ ·16': " . . .. 6 .. 9 
.. ' ... ... '. -16 + .30 .. ·· '" -: ... : 9.4 

:~ ;. ' .. ' . . . ~30 +' ·50,· " . ~ . , 6.5 
'. -,50. . ., '. 6.5 

., .The ,,;,;'10' + . 16'· appeared to' be ·the nost ·uniform .fraction and 'WaS 

used for the' tests' belov.·· 
';'Appar'ent density ~. 1.113-.or 69~4 lbs/cu.rt.· 

. '. Mter exf'61iation: 0.516 or· 32.2 Ibs/cu.rt. (1400 or) 
. Total moisture in 'ore 'as reed. =' 4.84 % . 

Exfoliated @': ' ~ . Increase in volume 
1050 <>.F" . "1.8 x original 
1100' .' . :1.8 

. li50 .2.0 
.1200 2.1 . ' 
1300 2.0 Atest on ore expended at 1400 0 

]400. 2.0 shol-led t~t 55 % was now - 16 mesh. 
'1400 (10 minutes) '~" '.". 2.0 . 
·P.ll h€at~G tines' we~e' 5 l!linutes which was judged to be the 
miniruin' tm.erequired· to heat the crucible and contents to 
'a' uniform tomperature~ except for. 1 test marked 10 minutes. 
By thrOl.dng a picc~ of ~re. directly into the furnace at any .-
tempe:rature above noo '7 . expansion -began :ilnoediateq and appeared 

Respectfully ~ubmitted; . cOIi1plete ldthin l mii1ute. 

ARC LABORATORIES ' .' 
..... ' 

! .' . John T • Long" Jr.' '. ~ " ._. ' .. 

.. . .... ,'.-.. " 

N • mutual protection to client., the public 'and thll corporation, thll repOrt I. aubmltted and accepted for the .xclulive use of the client to whom it is .ddreued and upon 
. the condition tha't It it not to be Uled, In whol. or In port, In any adwrtd;lng or publicity matle, without prior written authorization f,om this corporation. . '. .. .. ' . .' 
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AREA CODE 406/293·4131 • CABLE. ADDRESS "ZONCCO" CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

ZONOLITE 
DIVISION W •. R. GRACE & CO. 

Mr. l. Frechette 
1625 West Osborn Road 
Phoenix, Arizona 85015 

Dear Mr. Frechette: 

November 5, 1970 

LIBBY, MONTANA 

The sample of vermiculite ore from your property has been tested. am 
including a copy of the laboratory results and vials of material for your 
information. . 

.As you knmi, the sample consisted of a single piece, for which, incidentally, 
I wish to thank you. It is usually difficult to obtain a sample that shows 
the actual relationship of the minerals. In order to liberate the vermicu­
lite, with minimum degradation of the vermicul ite, the sample was broken, 
crushed in a hammer mill, passed through a roll crusher and then ground in 
an attrition mill. The crude screen analysis shown on the laboratory assay 
.is the result of this grinding. Experimentally, .. it.,has been found.that 
stage grinding, with specific crusher settings, 1 iberates the vermicul ite 
with minimum breakdown. From the fractions obtained by the screen analysis 
a 250 gram sample was prepared to the standard screen analysis for the No.4 
concentrate. This sample, containing 25% vermiculite, was passed through a 
speci~l electric furnace that dupl icates the results obtained in a commercial 
expanding furnace. The No.4 size expanded very well. A concentrate made 
from this size ore would have produced 50 bags of four-cubic-fo6t size from 
each ton of concentrate. Your small sample of No. 4 ~ppears fine, due to the . 
~ashin9, drying and general abuse of the laboratory · pro~edures. A portion of 
plus 20 mesh is included to show the fully expanded .. vermiculite appea'rance. 
The expanded vermiculite has a good, uniform gold'color, acceptable strength 
without excessive delamination or breakdown, due to heat. The vermiculite 
woul d be ent ire 1 y sat i s factory for any of the commerci al No. 4 purposes. 

The gangue minerals were primarily pyroxenes with small amounts of ollvene, 
ilmenite and magnetite. No biotite or phlogophite was noted in any of the 
sizes and micaceous delamination due to heating was only noted below 100 mesh. 

t 

'. 



Mr. L. Frechette -2- November 5, 1970 

This is not at all unusual. The indicat~d vermiculite content of the 
original sample, 25% vermicul ite, is lower than general ore grades, but 

. not a major concern. It is surprising that only a very small amount of 
alkalic feldspar and virtually no quartz could be found in the rock fractioa. 

As a final note, regarding the analysis, there was not sufficient material to 
prepare an accurate sample of the coarser concentrate ·sizes. However, expan­
sion of the material available, as indicated by the plus 20 mesh material 
returned to you, firmly indicates that acceptable No.2 and No.3 concentrates 

·could be. produced. 

You have indicated that you intend to operate the property yourself to supply 
a local market initially. Should you wish to consider any different operating 
arrangement such as lease, option of the property .or sale, I would like the 
opportunity to discuss this with you. The first step in this direction would 
be an examination of the property, with more detailed sampling. In the mean­
time, I would appreciate. the opportunity to visit you, should I be passing 
through Phoenix. 

Very truly yours 

CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS DIVISION 

:::R. G4::O. ~~ 
R. J. ~~?Wa . /-
Ch i ef Geol 09i st 
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AREA CODE 406/293·4131 • CABLE ADDRESS "ZONOCO" CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 

ZONOLITE 
DIVISION W. R. GRACE & CO. 

Mr. L. Frechette 
1625 West Osborn Road 
Phoenix, Arizona 85015 

Dear Mr. Frechette: 

November 5, 1970 

UBBY, MONTANA 

The sample of vermicul ite ore from your property has been tested. am 
including a copy of the laboratory results and vials of material for your 
information. 

As you kno\'i, the sample consisted of a single piece, for which, incidentally, 
I wish to thank you. It is usually difficult to obtain a sample that shows 
the actual relationship of the minerals. In order to 1 iberate the vermicu­
l1te, with minimum degradation of the vermiculite, the sample was broken, 
crushed ina hammer mi 11, passed through a roll crusher. and then ground in 
an attrition mill. The crude screen analysis shown on the laboratory assay 
is the result of this grinding. Experimentally, . it .. has been found .that 
stage grinding, with specific crusher settings, 1 iberates the vermicul ite 
with minimum breakdown. From the fractions obtained by the screen analysis 
a 250 gram sample was prepared to the standard screen analysis for the No.4 
concentrate. This sample, containing 25% vermicul ite, was passed through a 
special electric furnace that dupl icates the results obtained in a commercial 
expanding furnace. The No.4 size expanded very well. A concentrate made 
from this size are would have produced 50 bags of four-cubic-fobt size from 
each ton of concentrate. Your small sampl eof No. 4 appears fine, due to the . 
washing, drying and general abuse of the laboratory ·p.rocedures. A 'portion of 
plus 20 mesh is included to show the fully expanded : vermiculite appe~~ance. 
The expanded vermiculite has a good, uniform gold 'color, acceptable strength 
without excessive delamination or breakdown, due to heat. The vermiculite 
would be entirely satisfactory for any of the commercial No.4 purposes. 

The gangue minerals were primarily pyroxenes with small amounts of 01 ivene, 
i1menite and magnetite. No biotite or phlogophite was noted in any of the 
sizes and micaceous delamination due to heating was only noted below 100 mesh. 

r: 
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Mr. L. Frechette -2- November 5, 1970 

This is not at all unusual. The indicated vermicul ite content of the 
original sample, 25% vermicul ite, is lower than general ore grades, but 

. not a major concern. It is surprising that only a very small amount of 
alkalic feldspar and virtual l y no quartz could be found in the rock fractioQ. 

As a final note, regarding the analysis, there was not sufficient material to 
prepare an accurate sample of the coarser concentrate sizes. However, expan­
sion of the material available, as indicated by the plus 20 mesh material 
returned to you, firmly indicates that acceptable No.2 and No.3 concentrates 
could be produced. 

You have indicated that you intend to operate the property yourself to supply 
a local market initially. Should you wish to consider any different operating 
arrangement such as lease, option of the property or sale, I would 1 fke the 
opportunity to discuss this with you. The first step in this direction would 
be an examination of the property, with more detailed sampJ ing. In the mean­
time, I would appreciate the opportunity to visit you, should I be passing 
through Phoenix. 

RJK/jbg 

#4 -Y-rl:r 
-/~ f" ~p-=-
--~~ :1-//# 

Very truly yours 

CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS DIVISION 

:::R. G~~.Y;~ 
R. J. ~tj:Wa . /-
Ch i e f Geo log i s t 
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Mr •• D. L. Solomon 
1338 • t thomas Rd. 
Pbo n1x, A~lzona" 
8S01) 

Dear Mr •• Solomon. 

reb 9, 1969 

/' 

, I 

Hernlth IQ' appraisal tor the mining cla1m. Dwight had 
ne r Buc 1., Ar1.aona. 

) 

tter rev1e.1nc th ,co 18' ot t'he claim notices Dwight 
had in hi. rile a~d hloh you cave .e tor r ference, I 
decided to spend a little tim t the County R corders 
Ortice check1n, on the.e notices , ' .ell as to cgeck on 
whether DWight had recorded hi 'Proof or Labor e ch 
year. I aatuaill tound-, 1x claim he r corded, the sixth 
b in t Ocotillo and instead or V mb rOn, it is re-

,corded as V NUmb r ~1Y.. The other are 'alr1Iht-~ .. g, 
344, Taps (the Taps) and • • Borth. . 

There are AQ recording- or Proof ot Labor for the claims 
and th1a should have b en done Jear y b linin with year 
1960. Ba ieaIly, '. it 1s not nec •• ry to record this pr .or 
of Laborl but i$ I. • .atecuard ,1nst "claim 3ump1ng" and 
I stron, 7 reoo ... nd that this be done immediately for the 
six clalm. tor the year 1967-68. "\len work at b done 

eb year betore S.,t.aber 30 or that year. BJ r cprd1ng 
a Proof of Labor D21. it a1 S v o. difficulty later~ 

I 

Itexi, you . hould also let a copy teach or the R corded 
claims tor your fil • 

From the descriptions on the claim notices, which i.n 1 t 
much, and from ~our de cr1pt1on a • 11 as my own knowledge 
ot th 01 1m. and ,eoloi1, I hav prepared platm map ot 
th~ way I think th claim. 11.~ t 1 alt, t the7 ar n't 

6 I1Jf this way on the ground, thi n th 1 should be 10 laid 
out. ork done on anyone 01 1 for the ,. r will th n 
a p17 to all elal~ a r lard the cae I nt work whIch 

at be don. each year-- 100.00 per claim. 
\ 

_,. Invoice 18 herewith. attached. 

Sine r 11 
\ 

our t 
) 

R. B. 1 ritz 

/ 
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' Mrs. D.L. Solomon 
1338 • ~~o ... Road. 
Phoenix. Ar1aona. 
8 SO 13 

D ar Mre. SolomoDt 

arch 10. 1969 

. . 

IIlmO CUlM APPRAISAL 

• r 

lou hay reque ted I complet.: an appraisal or the lode 
mining clal~ in Tour husband. poe ••• ion at the time 
ot his death 1n Dec •• ber, 1968~ \ 

Tocoaplete. en n ppr 11a1 it hal been n.c ••• ry to 
. physically examine th • claim. on the ,round detarmine -
their posItion it po 1ble and review the ,80101Y wlth1~ 
their boundari... tb1 action was pbya1cally and per.on~ 
a1;11 .completee! on reh 3, 1969. 

As a result of ucb action and study of the I.O~og1c con­
ditions, the writer appraise. the six claim pro arty at 

800.00 per ala1. or a tull total apprai.al or 4800.00. 

The ' property constst. ot siX lode m1n1nl claim. ,of standard 
s1ze and' re known . ' the tollowing a. recorded at •• r1a.opa 
County Recorderl Ottice. 

91.111 pm' 
Ocotl1 0 , . 
Swag 
V NuIlber Fly 
;; 344 
Tapa 
W •• North 

! 

B.srqro&nf ~$' 
liar. 7 9 0 
F b. I! , 1961 
liar I. 28, 1961 
Apr. 24, 1961 

pre 24 , 1961 
Jun 13, 1967 

I 

·· onH1i 
3591 
36]8 
3671 ~ 
3671 
6608 

Th ••• Location notice. were personally checked at th Ra-
cord.~. artlc. on reh 7, 1969. \ 

thea 01a1 •• 11e in Sect10na 33 and 34 or T. 2 I. and eo. 
4 or ~. 1 N., both in R. 3 • ot the O. & S. R. B • a­
bout 1 m11 •• north northwe.t or Buo 87, rico a County, 

, Arizona. 

1 • 

f 

; , 



Si·plPII 
The property 1. in a settinl ot s m1-mounta1noua, rugged . 
terrain and in an area of prec abr1am rooks known as an 1 • 
a.nd ,Ichiat. ltbln the ho.t rock gnei . ' .are a 11 patchy 
.one. of diorite containing .ome of the ~t.r d m1n.r~ls in 
the vermiculite group of mineral which exhibit exto~latlon 
when heat 1- plied. ' , ' 

. . 
Only. ne auch .. 11 are. 18 partly developed, by a very 
• I1 pit about 10 r \ at by 20 te t in area nd about 7 f.et 

d •• p. 

There 1s ver1 little rket fop tb partIcular product at 
this time because or Its 1 puritie •• I 

I . 

The cla1. land 1. not 
nor grazlnl purpo. 8. 

,1table tor agricultural purpos •• 
• I 

Verr little mon1tary. value can be placed on the c1 1m. trom 
the min r 1 tan4pofnt b caus ot the ••• 11 patchY type OC~ 
curance and the Y ry limited marketab111tl ot the product 

t thl tim. 

• f 

• ~.cttul11 ubmitted, 

R. • Kie:ritz t 
linin, Consultant 

bo nix, rizona. 

- 2 -
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Richard E. Hierita 
S822 North 22nd Place 
Phoenix, Arison... 85016 

Dear • Mieritz I 

Frechette Itidustriea. Phoenix, Arizona. is desireous of ta1ning you and 
your prote aional serric s of g olegy and mining engineering as a consultant 
in the field ot vermiculite mine development and operation of the Solomon 
Mines property, Marioopa County, Arieona and in the d of v9rn'.iculite 
processing and operation of our Phoenix. Arisona plant Which would produce 
Mica-Lite Ab orbent. 

In view of this, it 1 mutually agreed by the undersign d (t) ard Members or Frechette Industrl s a party of the first part and (2) yourself as party 
or th second part, to , wit I, . 
(.) Party of the a cond part shall aat s Consultant to Frech tt Industrie 
in th af ramentioned fields tor r10d of ten (10) years ' commenoing at 
a dat exactly four (4) month fter the formal d te of fin ncing to b co 
plated by Frechett Industries. 
(b) Compensat.ion to rty of the second part for his servioes by Frechette 
Industries shall be as a royalty payable at the rate ot one (1) cent per 
tifty (50) pound or 1t cu. foot bag of loa ... Lite Absorbent Produoed by 
Frechett [ndustries. . 
(0) The maxima annual (annive sary) paym nt by Frech tte , Industries to party 
of th seoond Part shall not exceed 20,000.00 nor shall th ye rly ~y.ment 
be 1e 1han 12 t 000,00. onthly p yaents shall be paid directly to party 
of th s cond part or to ' a third party (trust, etc) a so directed or 
assigned in writing by th party or the second part. 
Cd) Party of the second part agre s to make hims 1£ available to Frechette 
Industries for tho purpoa 8 aforementioned and when nee ssary, but party 
or the second part re erves the right to persue his prote sion and services 
to and tor other clients. Party of the second part does agree that Frechette 
Industries has first claim for time from the party of the seoond part during 
the t nur . of this Agreement. 
C.) In th event it come necessary for the party of the second part to 
vacation or erve anoth r olient outaide the borders or continent nited 
Stat. f or limited and known time, party of the second part shall appoint 
an aoceptable colleague to substitute duriilg the absence for party of the 
second part. Financial compensation to the substitute i8 the respensib1l1ty 
of th rty of the second part 
(r) It death or party ot the 88COnd part occurs before the aforementioned 
natural expir tion date ot this recent. then said Agre.ent shall termi­
nate at the end ot the month in which such death ocours and Freohette lndust ... 
ries shall no longer be liable tor ~ further pa~ents .. cept thos paJment, 
,whioh may be delinquent II and du to the months end. 
(g) In th event Frechette Industries should "faU" financially or otherwis I 
dur~ th tenure of thi greement, party of the first part agr as to 
notify party of the cond part in writing thirty ()O) days in advance and 
that all monies due are pai up to iIII arid including the 30 day notice period. 
(h)Frechett Industries may terminate this Agreement for professional 1nc~ 



I 

petence or til like but only atter a registered a1xt7 (60) dar "show 
caus " lett r has been received by party of tb second' part and that 
both parties mutual.1y agree to the te:rm1n.ation. ' 
(i) Af'fiXment ot signatures by all ooncerned attest to the lmd rs~~ I 
and accord of aU article contained herein. 

Consultant 

Richa1i-cl E. Hierita, 
Mining Consultant 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

; 
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; . 
Frechette Industrie. 
BOardM_bere 
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INTRODUCTION 

MICA-LITE, an oil a product that utilizes a vermiculite 

as the raw material nearby mining property. has been processed by a time con-

suming , crude and expen ive method and market on a limited ' scale by the Phoenix based 

Solomon Mines, Inc. from 1 ,of .Mr. D. L. Solomon in t 968. Marketing , 

of the product continued on a 1 ted .sc e only to "repeat customers" by Frechette In-
, \ 

dustries, an Arizona Corporation un the available inventory was exhausted. 

• D. -L. Solomon engaged Mr. L. Frechette as' sales-
I 

man for the Mica-Lite product e latter who initiated, persued, promoted and 
.; Il 

pyramided sales of the pr ct~the Phoenix nd nearby localities to a level exceeding 

the capabilities of the existant mining and proc sing methods by D. L. Solomon. 
~ I 

I long ter.m ro~alty , type 

property from Mrs. Solomon. has bee transferred to the corporation 
, \ &I1J!rlltf ~ 

now seeking r cia~ assistance to establish an efficient ing operation, ~a modern 
of adequate apacity 

plant" to pro ess the raw material to a marketable product and stablish the necessary 
, 

sales out ts for national domestic distriQution of the prOduct an oil absorbent~ 
SCOPE OF REPORT . " 

This report covers th~ planning, deSign, time factors, projected estimates, f'inanlcal -
'/ 

requirements and cash flow tor the following phasesl 

~ 

.• I 
I· 

(1) Exploration and development of a' mineral deposit by drilling to prove the 

existance of a ~ource and supply ot an acceptable and processable vermiculitac 

R&/~ , .~p e raw material for at least a five year period. 

(2) Prepare deposit for mining, construct haulage roads and a surge lI1le area, 
11#;110 \ 

(3) Mine anc,i transport 59,880 tons of raw material to Plant area, this being 
\ {i:gr, / 
, years supply. 

PROCESS'I:Im( )7~"p&7. 

. , 
(2) epar ' lant A.re 

'j"n----
install/ erect plant machinery and equipment. oonstruct 

. necessary buildings, 

(3) t::X!#1:.Jt,i0'4'Po1{~ ~ t~ make minor operating adjustments 



for greatest efficient operational procedures, equipment-wise and labor-wise 

and continue plant o~ration at a capaqity equal to or in excess of market 

sales buildup. . " 

'" ~ l • 

(1) Local marketing, national marketing, Mica-Lite qualities, 

(2) Sales organieation and distributor outlets 

(3) Competiv8 products, their qualities, availability and retail prices, 

(4) Product testimonials. 

\ j 

., ':J 

.. 
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THE MIHI - (flaw _ten&! source and suppl.v) ,> ' , • . . ' @ 
The Property I. D:fi good legal stand~, 

Mrs. D. L. Sol~on, Phoenix, is the o~er of six standard lode mining claims, located 
• I' ' 

by her late hUSban~,in \sec~1ons 33 and j4 of T. 2 N., R. 3 w. and Sect1~n 4 of T. 1 N. , 

R. :3 W., of the G. and 'S. R. B. & M., White 'Tank Mtns, Maricopa County, Arizona, approx-
imately 30 mues due west or the proposed plant site at 59th AJenue aq4 Buckeye Road, an , 

, inc;lus~rial ~oned' area or Phoen~. (See Map No.1, INDEX HA:E1 r 41Cl ~ /\10 Z, -;$1>]1>J?1 ~n J,}ftIJ8? ~"Priv 
. . 1erl R 

-- The writer is very lmowledgable of the property due to his close acquaintance with 
Mr. Solomon and the frequent visits to the property as a personal f!ti'*l and professioaa1 
friend as early as year 1961, sho~ly after Mr. Solomon located the claims. 

After discove~fhat the vermiculite rich J.9~~~e rock would extoliate and had 
absorbent qualities, Mr. Solomon produced the marketable product MICA-LITE as an oil 
absor.bent simply by using a flame thrower pointed toward' the very small mine pit bank 
containing the vermiculite rich rock,llt8iieening the exfoliated material and bagging same. 
This method was time consuming, expensive ancffsmall , quantity production. Mr. SolOll1ons 
death halted the effort. 

The cla:im8d area hosts such rocks as Prl'CambrUn .ant.te. pegmatite dikes. 
quartz dikes and the vermiculite rick rock-- O'~ a ~e. The latter, (vermiculite 
rioh rook.) appeartt to be outcroPPing/~~~ places is due to its irregular outline 
a~d contacts with the gneiss or other r~ks. The vermiculite rock appears to occur as 
lenses, layers, large and small dikes In.d large irregular outlined A,-sse9,. It ,~s. the~ large 

egular masses which will provide the required ore r.serves.(~/llafItlIB-~~ ~~~) 
The writer prepared a Preliminary Estimate of' Geologic Ore Reserves (Vermiculite) 

Report on February 16, 1 '110 f •• I h •• M"".1 &4 ...... t: •• on this property for Frechette Ind. 
Any ~;~serve f~ ;ia~ time can . only fall into the category of "inference". however, 
thft'te'6'fIPQration ... hJ4 a drill program to explore .... 1 .... 1.' the deposit and 
develop a proven ore reserYe of at least 250,000 tons ot vermiculite rich rock. This 
tonnage would be ~ excess of & 'five year rese". and operation.and would have .anltin place" 
value irl .~cess or $20,OO~tOOO.- or profit-wise before taxe,. but after all operat1ag 
expenses, (in ' excess , of $6,000,00 - or a va year period { . 

Quoting in part from Danas Testbook of Mineralogy, fourth Edition, page 614 - "The 
IERMICULITE GROUP includes---etc. 

Becaus_ ore reserve tonnages of vermiculite rich rock are.'- at this moment, geologic ' . 
1nitP.lf.~nces, ·the oorporation intends to drill the )Iroperty at strategic locations to fIP"W 

al+8{op, prove and "block out" an ore reserve of at least 250,000 tons to assure the 
corporation of a five year sup~ of the raw material. Further geologic inference points 
to the fact that in excess of 600,000 tons of raw material can eventually be proven to 
exist an t:H wit~in the property. (&M. Harp No. ), Surface Map) 

The drilling program planned by the Corporation is for approximately 1000 feet of 
hole in ten~tp twelve holes vanklg in depth from 80 Ito 100 feet. Drill holes will be 
so locat~~.$'~hpatte~ to ass~the &Bt1'_11 continuity of the material exists as thought 
to be - :{ft mas~. ) .ptiYw to low cost open pit mining. (See Map No.4, Mine Developaent) 
The w9rk and expense of access drill roads and drilling of the developaent holes to prove 
the desired tonnage target is for the account of the Cor~rat~on and such wor~ would be 
completed and the results subll1tted to your organisation prior to the physic4 fiR!! __ 
approval r.>f ~~e funds requested. This exPloration progx-am is estimated to coit;a~ml:!3!y 
$2J,000.-. " I , ' - \ 

•• .' li ,I. " '" ,.. 

."" I~ \' , 

Pre-Mine Preparation . ~ .', ,'.' 



MBlFS8G8 'Ila • 1M. Wid 
Mining Raw Material '/ 

" 
, , :£ 
J~~ ~~ 

. Mining of the raw material will be by open pit. low cost lleth~Drilling and blasting ~ 
should not be required.- me1'8l¥ t~lts. It pippa! II OR • de.error breakage .. d 'as .se 
~ a 1t cu. yet front end loader.~These units can be rented and therefor would not be-

COBle a liability to the Corporation. 
,000 tons - a one years supply - would be completed ill UI •• ~es appron-

... " .... " ....... ape .. '''1 1".e, e.aeft_ 41) @I t 5", ). ' bons. The production not re-
quired to feed the processing plant would ' be stockpiled on the "surge pUe" 
area. (See Map No.4, Mine Development). 

It is estimated that 25,000 tons ot raw material can be mined and stockpiled at 
the mine are. ~th the tollowing\ equipment in the time alloted and at the follOwing 

____ total cost. 

Dozer, 480 h~urs(2t months) 0$28.00/hr 
Loader rental, 2;' months, $1200.-/mo. 
Operator, 2t months, $800.00/mo. 
Fuel, oil, etc, tor loader I 

\ Consulting Supervision and ,expenses 

J 

$1),440.­
$ ),000.-
$ 2,000.- . 
$ 1,490.-
$ 1 ,;360.-

$21,290.-

Verbal disoussions with truck hauling contractors indicated that 22 ton payloads of 
the ore could be hauled or t~~~w~ process plant site, approximate~ 
)0 miles, tor 6; a ton mile, ~ acfc!'eis4:{C{a<!~to the mine property (about 2 miles) 
~ adequately and properly maintained. This price does not include the loading of the 
truck. Loading a truck from the "surge pile" would add approximately 45; per ton, making 
a total of $2.25 per ton to load and truck the raw material from the mine to the process 
plant area. The total cost for transportation of 25,000 tons would be $56,250.-. 

The cost per ton for mining and trucking to the process plant site is therefor 
$).10/ton. . . . 

A crude ore storage area ot 1500 ton capacity has... been .. 'planned tor the process plant 
area to buffer any unfoAeen "breakdown" of haulage equipment or unpredictable acts of 
nature between the plant and the mine. This "reserve" is a ft~ ~~4q supply a~d could 
assure continuous plant _ operation t. d L feed-wise. /I/'//,IAW~ ~ ~ 4-~dJ4~1( 

")1~ e5 ' It is p~ to utilise ~ 22 ton truck; maldng~J~ trips per .day, five days 
per week, or M1f1tt:,onst~ing transported each day and ~¥"6nnage would provide continuous 
reed for the plant on a seven (7) day per week basis. Truck haulage would be continuous 
year in, year out, 1I1Ef?? .,.1 1 3 lift. 

I. 
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. THE PROCESS PLANT 
Raw Material - Plant Feed . 

The raw material as received at th!.R4.!j,t site would contain approximately 2o-25~ 
of the mineral vermiculite .... 70-75~ JNtUtf{e grains-r arid not more than about 5~ quartz .• 
This material would range in size up to ab~)lt to 18 inches .. for at least o~e.,and ! 
possibly two of three dimensions. It is ~iRe or sugary in texture, friable, and 
it is not tough, brittle or dense. The designed fiow sheet to process this material is 
quite simple. 

To provide information for the selection of the proper,.... process plant equipment, 
the writer personally cOJIlpleted a crushing test of the material to determine its orushing 
character;stics. A local Phoenix laboratory also completed "heating" tests on samples 
of the raw material to determine critical exfoliation temperatures f time and expansion 
qualities. A copy of this report is herein included. 

The Process 
Simply stated, th!,raw material as received at the plant is stage;. crushed by jaw 

crusher and rolls untntthe material pas~,~a/,,';J~~JS.f)creen, fed into a horizontal or 
vertical kiln and heated to tisooF. wall I lid J-v'arrac11I'1te, atfel:ls:t'es, .m ~ entire 
product is bagged into quantities of' 1.3'cubic feet or approximately 50 pounds per bag. 

~~;~~~l$~.~~~i:s ri~e:i:ri:lt~o:~'j3~bb~~~1 40 ~~~e~fv~~:e~~l~on 
thus ranges a iax1mum of $120.00 to a min O.O~~A, 

Process Plant Site Preparation 
Immediately following a favorable "forward moving" decision, pre-equipment plant sit~L 

preparation can begilW - staA < =t tIT' ne)' f61 iod. (SeA •• tie A, 'fiJlle and Bxpetidltttre~"4 4 
~). Much of this work is labor-and 'involves construction of the concrete ore storage~ ~~ 
pad, ooncrete foundations for the process plant equipment. concrete pad for the bagging ~~J 
equipment, and construction ot "arehousing and Stfice space. ~ 

..,I;~ northwest corner of ~ 
The chosen plant site is located a~59th Avenue and Monroe Street, in an industrial zoned ~, 
area. Natural gas, electricity f water and a railroad siding are avaUable at the property. 
These facilities do not exist at the mine, and it is for this reason that the Process 
Plant site was thusly chosen and the decision made to transport the crude ore to Phoenix 
rather than the packaged product. L(,Jsf ptJl11 1"~,tJtJ/"s'. 

Process Plant Equipment, Installation and Erection 
Ordering of the eqUipment can commence .. t't.8 IitaFt of til _ tun yeek pt."." rJl'iz.,­

immediately following a favorable decision to move forward on the Project. Suppliers~ 
have indicated a .5 to 6 week delivery, however, it is more likely an 8 week period would 
be required. Suppliers have also indicated full payment within 30 days after delivery. 
The writer urges that 60 to 90 day periods of payment be reque,sted to insure against 
faulty or inoperative equipment. 

In view g~ .... this suggestion, the writer has spread the capital cost of equipment pUr-

chase over a ~~onth period, (8&1£ ? J 1 .), t.hfl p,yment in the bwo ••• IE ,8.10d being 
th&t:£e., the eO"'l'led$e ba@8:mg, sealing 8Dd palla.,ilEtg Wiit. This complete distribution 
of payment is shown in.fSchedule ~. ttPi.h~N ' , 

The required equipment and all necessary components as electric motors, switch gear, 
etc., are listed and costed as follows. Prices are substantiated by the suppliers included 
quotes. Prices also include freight and taxes. 

Process Plant Equipment 

List from report 
Bagging Equipment 

List trom report 

Process jUant equipment installation and erection consists of labor, small amount 
of materials and supplies, (wiring, small size structural shapes, etc.) and equipment 
rental, mostly crane being required. 

Lis~ from report. 



. J~i Plant Op!ration - Trial Period 
(j) , .. 

Th~ period of ~ant operation is expected to start at the beginning of the 
~ -t" pepied. ~ weeks have been allocated to this phase to make the necessary 
equipment adju~tments to obtain the highest possible degree of efficency. 

Operation costs per ton during this period will t of course. be higher than the antic­
ipated produotion oosts - perhaps 2 to 3 times -; ...... " mostly because of the "stop and 
go" status. During this period however t data oan be obtained to more accurately forecast ' 
the future continuous operation costs - , particularly from the standpoint of the variables t 
as natural gas and electricty consumption. Labor is relatively constant. 

For this period t the following expenses are estimated and allocated a 

list from report. . 
During this peoriod also, personn~l will be trained for the respective labor categories 

or classifications in the plant flow sheet. Hard core labor may well be suited for a 
major portion of this required labor. 

Plant Operation - Full Scale Capacity 
The process plant is so designed that only the kiln or heating ...ct .. (exfoliation) 

section need be operated an a continuous 24 hour cycle.in order to acheive the projected 
tall scale eapa production of 6,400 bags of product daily. The crushing sections and 
bagging sections are geared to har)dle three times this amount in a 24 hour period. 

The writer visualizes a full scale capacity plant operation utilizing a labor force 
of !I6ett. t P ol1sly "' , for a 24 hour period. This il;lqludes the,!o~lonngl 0.1. 

-e~/'~/1 t , Plant operating supervisor -:~JI~/~d c:ft1 /' ;?/J)/J' ,?#~d?'J!J/~ 
• 0 l ' Raw material loader operator~H~W' ~~j 

1" Bagging equipnent operator 
l' Bagging equipnent helper 
1" Bag sealer equipment operator 
1 ~ Pa1litizer equipment operator 
~ Fork 11ft operator 
2· Plan; opE}rators, 2nd and 3rd shifts. 
~~)'~ )4_~r, 
J -~ i!1e* 

Any desired increase in production over and above6,400 bags per day woul~ require 
double or tripple shifting the crushing seotion and the bagging section. Additional 
equipment required for an increased production would be a second kiln - or replacement 
of the original with a larger unit - and - the necessar,y finished product storage tanks 
and conveyors. 

/ 

.. 

. . 
. .. 

: 



MARKETING PRODUCT 
General (jJ 
, The product MICA-LITE, because of the vermiculite content, is capable of absorbing 
a limited but moderate amount of a fluid or liquid - the most common being oil and/or 
water. The p~incipal market use established and generate~ in the Phoenix area has been 
that of an oil absorbent ~ as a floor sweep in such businesses as machine shops, garages, 
mechanical areas for vehicle and airline maintenance work, etc. It is in this area of 
the market that the qualities or Mica-Lite exceed that or other compebitive products as 
Speedee Dry, Floor Dry, Quick Zorb, and Oil Zorb. A few of many testimonial letters from 
some of the users of Mica-Lite are included as part of this report.to formally substantiate 
the claim herein stated. 

The same product has other uses also, such as 5011 conditioner, aggregate for plaster 
and concrete work, etc. Research and test work in these areas is being done on a lilllited 
scale.by Frechette Induetries. . 

Although minor at the moment, an inquiry has been .... received from A~land, New 
Zealand to Frechette Ind. via Solomon Mines regarding crushed and graded vermiculite ore 
prices and availability in 50 ton lots. with an interest to using the material as an 
agg~gate for plaster and concrete. The inquir~r utlizied the ." ... Auckland office 

. of the American Souul and the U. S. Department of Commerce, Washington D. C. ' 

Local and National Markets 
As indicated above, Mica-Lite has been sold locally (Phoenix area) to a variety of 

businesses. Among these are the followings 
Machine Shops a Allied Tool & Die., Blake Machinery Co., J. Mill Tllol & Die., Paratlex 

Machine & Tool •• Saquaro Tool & Die, etc. Delt. Airline 
Airlines I Cutter Aviation,., !'if West, City of Phoenix Airport, -AIIl6'ican nriines., 

the latter indicatin~ftrong interest in purchasing to supply all their 
facilities nation wide. 

Brake Companies I Clay Brake Co .• , Shur-Way Brake Co.. Cutter Auto SUpply, Comco 
Transmission., etaT Arizona Auto Clinic. 

Miscellaneous I Western Electric, Apache Optical, U. S. Post Office Garage, ~~L Ala 
Chalmers, Holmquist Engineers, Broadway Stores. Alli80n Steel, etac:~rO~iospac. 

Nurseries Y Vaugh or Arizona, Sorrell Nurseries, etc. 

The above ' are merely expmples of the various businesses who have used Mica-Lite and 
are repeat ,", customers. The Phoenix business market has not been scratched. The Phoenix 
home owner market has not bean touched. 

Nationally, it is not difficult to rea1i~e the market potential of this product, 
particularly in the heavier industrial areas or cities of the nation. Phoenix is con­
sidered a "light indi.stry" city and the fact that the ,product has been so well received 
would very strongly indicate greater potentials in these m:- areas particularly with 
~ca-Lite haring a superior absorbing quality or ability other competitive products. 

·Initially, National plans only include '11 States, the .Southwesten States and Western States. 
Sales Organization and Distributor OUtl~s as follows, ArVzona, Calit, etc 

Much reaeardh has been completed by Mr. Frechette to determine the best approach to 
, the marketing and sales phase of this business. Initially, 10 salesmen will be employed 

and trained tor a three month period, with their employment c'oinciding about midway during 
the Process Plant Triil period. One month ...... later, another 10 salesmen will be em:­
ployed and trained. This program would follow through until a force of 40 salesmen have 
been employed and trained. 

Simultaneously, 20 Distributorships with warehousing facilities will be established 
in the 14 States and these distributors will serve approximately 410 cities with populations 
of 25,000 or more. The 40 salesmen would be drawing on the inventory of these distributors 
but not necessarily at the ratio of two salesmen to one distributor since some areas are 
more populated than others. 

Sa.le quota goals ,a.s determined and set by Mr. Frechette ,for the area of concern at th1s 
stage are five (5) bags per thousand pop1lation per ~ month. Ultimately this means in 
excess of ',000 bags of production per day for the Process Plant and Mine. !b is hlped 
tae goal eaR Q8 reached _'1t' 1 B "'Oftt-ft pel ila k=_ .tart et pred:aetion. 



S~smen will be pai a. t 
of MicatLit-' made. Att.er the ra 
or they woUld be paid 1.5 pe ili1 
period, gas and oil all 
the bainee. 

Competitive Products ' 

. Competitive products :in the Phoenix area are fJII .... eithe;'4he perlite or olay 
type ~t~~ial which basically ha~o physical absorbing criteria or ability except that 
the fluid or liquid merely adheres to the surface of the particles. These competitive 
products tend to create slippery conditions under toot and fail to absorb the liquid 
which has penetrated into the noor. ' Mica-Lite users oODlllend the product. 

The following table compares pr1ces,~M Micanite in various quantities with those 
ot tour competitive absorbents available in the Phoenix, area. 

List • 

Product Testimonials 
-

Mr. Frechette has oontacted many of the more larger users of Mica-Lite' to secure 
testimonial letters regarding the product. Many of those contacted, such as Allis 
Chalmers, Western Electric, U. S. Post Orrice garage, CitY' of Phoenix Airport, Air West, 
Motorala and Kaiser Aerospace, have policies restricting the issuance 'of such letters. 
Smaller businesses however did provide letters or cammendatio~ of the product and a rew 
of such letters are inoluded herein. 

G",,,~A$. ',,/'t',rtr6' J:,1i,1 ",,/, . . . 
: &"14JJ:,A-" .,~~ &3, 6~p~/tl4H 
&m,# d~ "..,/1, J~tY 7Yq(. . 
N;t,~~~I¢'f,~e~, ; s",,'/d~ 9J1N1'!~­
~/.I~ ~ HJI.lM"~/A/.s. 
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Dear Mr. McCann: 

Your letter of September 14,1970, addressed to Solomons Mines Inc., Maricopa, Arizona, 
\ 

has just recently arrived through the cooperation of the U. S. Department of Commerce, 

W'ashingtmn D. C. and their local oftice here in Ph~enix. 

We sincerely regret the delap in answering your letter, but this has been due to 

the f a.ct that Solomon Mines is no longer active and Frechette Industries has taken over 

the mining property. liso, we are currently moving toward establishment of an expanded 
,/a~ 

operation to produce ..... product having great demand domestically. We can however, 

provide you some technical data regarding the material and to answer some of the questions 

in your letter. 

Our ore contains approximately 20 to 2 5~ vermiculite, 4 to 5~ moisture, 65 to 7~ 

pyroxene and approximately 1~ milky quartz. We:.utilize and market a full ton of the ore, 
~ ... 

there being no waste material. Tbus, at this time, we do not produce various grades of 
h I~/~ ~#tt!'~ to produce other grades 

vermiculite as per say t nor do we have any plan! ...... Il.-, adid.-"'_" in the very near 

future. 
01)~".:5 

Test wor~ with reference to the product we produce tor market as an 011 absorbent, ... 

the following characteristics, 

Exfoliation temperature 1250 to 1350oF. 
Exfoliation time less than 10 minutes. 
Apparent density of material tested (-10 +16 mesh) 1.113 or 69.4lbs/cu.tt. 
Apparent density atter exfoliationt-10 +16 mesh) 0.516 or 32.2 Ibs/cu.tt. 

Thermal conductivity and range, solubility and suitability as aggregate tor plaster 
and concrete work characteristics are not known at this time, but test work along these 
lines will be conducted. 

Preliminary test work thus far indicates that the vermiculite contiined in the ore, 
when concentrated (waste removed) can produce ver.y acceptable g ••••• vermiculite grades 
12, 13, and 14. Additional test work along these lines will be persued. 

It is regretted we can not provide you a quote for the supply and delivery C.I.F. 
Auckland ot vermiculite ore crushed and 8raded to t .. to l/S" as requested. Should we reach 
the position ot being able to supply you in the future, we will advise ot same. Meanwhile, 
we will send ~t.a 10-12 pound sample of the crude ore for your use. In return, we would 

by regular mail / youI') 
appreciate receiving trom you the results of your tests to learn whether ... desired products 
are te~sible t~om our ore or ~ material:!d7,/V #,,#,~/ of'd"',?J'~ d~'# ~ //"~c7ft/i'~#(j'~t?#"$/fft:9/f 
~/" ~ft14?p/j/ YPb~.I-~~ 

Thank you very much for your letter elf' inquiry. 

( 
! 

I 
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FRECHETTE INDUSTRIES, INC. 
1625 West Osborn Road 

Phoenix, Arizona 

Mr. Ricr~ard Ee Mieritz 
5822 North 22nd Place 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

:pear Ml' .. Mieritz: 

85015 

October 5, 1970 

Frechette Industl"ies, Phoenix, Arizona, is desirous of retaining you and 
your professional services of geology and mining engineering as a consultant 
in the field of vermiculite mine development and operation of the Solomon 
Mines Property, Ma:::'lcopa County, Arizona, and in the field of vermiculite 
processing and operation of our Phoenix, Arizona, plant which would produce 
Mica-Lite ~bsorbent. 

In view of this, it is mutually agreed by the undersigned (1) Board Members 
of Frechette Industries as party of the first part, and (2) yourself as party of 
the second part, to wit: 

(a) Party of the second part shall act as Consultant to Frechette Industries 
in the aforementioned fields for a period of ten (10) years (commencing at a 
date exactly four (4) months after the formal date of financi:''lg to be completed 
by Frechette Industries. 

(b) Compensation to party of the second part for his services by Frechette 
. Industries shall be as a royalty payable at the rate of one (1) cent per fifty 
(50) pound or 1-1/2 cu. foot bag of Mica-Lite Absorbent produced by Frechette 
Industries" 

(c) The maximum annual (anniversary) payment by Frechette Industries to 
party of the second part shall not exceed $20, 000. 00, nor shall the yearly pay­
ment be less than $12,000.00. Monthly payments shall be paid directly to 
party of the second part or to a third party (trust, etc.) as so directed or 
assigned in writing by the party of the second part. 

(d) Party of the second part agrees to make himself available to Frechette 
Industries for the purposes aforementioned and when necessary, but party of 
the second part reserves the right to pursue his profession and services to and 
for other clients. Party of the second part does agree that Frechette Industries 
has first claim for time' from the party of the second part during the tenure of 
this Agreement. 

(e) In the event it becomes necessary for the party of the second part to vaca­
tion or serve another client outside the borders of continental United States for 
a limited and known time, party of the second part shall appoint an acceptable 
colleague to substitute during the absence for party of the second part. Finan­
cial compensation to the substitute is the responsibility of the party of the 
second part. 

(f) If death of party of the second part occurs before the aforementioned 
natural expiration date of this Agreement, then said Agreement shall terminate 
at the end of the month in which such death occurs and Frechette Industries 
shall no longer be liable for any further payments except those payments which 
may be delinquent and due to the months end. 



(g) In the event Frechette Industries should "fail" financially or otherwise 
during the tenure of this Agreement, party of the first part agrees to notify 
party o£ the second part in writing thirty (30) days in advance and that all 
monies due are paid up to and including the thirty (30) day notice period. 

(h) Frechette Indu. stries m.ay term.inate this Agreem.ent for professional 
inco~petence or the like, but only after a registered sixty (60) day "show 
cause" letter has 'been received by party of the second part and that both 
parties mutually agree to the terminationQ 

(i) Affixment of signatures by all concerned attest to the understanding and 
accord of all articles contained herein. 

Consultant 

Richard E. Mieritz, 
Mining Consultant 
Phoe~ix, Arizona 

Frechette Industries, Inc e 

Board Mem.bers 

Louis Frechette, Jr., Chairman 

Robert W. Owen 

Vincent J. Kelleher 

Michael F. McCluskey 
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FRECHETTE INDUSTRIES INC. 

Mr. ~ W . G . McCann 
Sales Manager 
J. H. M. Carpenter Limited 
Auckland New Zealand 

Dear. Mr. McCann: 

1625 Weet Osborn oad 
Phoenix, Arizona,' 85015 

January 5, 1971 

Your letter of September 14; 1970, addressed to Solomons Mines Inc •• Maricopa, 
Arizona, has jU8t ~ecently arrived througb the 'cooperation of the U. S. Department 
of Commerce. Washington.o.. C. nd their local office h~re in Phoenix. 

We sincerely r.,ret the delay in answeri.ng y!)ur letter. but th· hae been due to the 
fact that Solomon Mine is no longer active and rechette Indu tries has taken over 
the mining property. Iso, we re currently moving toward establishtnent of an 
expand d operation to produce a product havin great d mand domestically. We 
can hQwever. provide you som~ technical d.ata regarding the material and to anew r 
some of the question. in you.r letter. 

Our ore cuntains app~oximately 20 to 250/0 vermiculite. 4 to 50/0 tnoisture. 65 to 700/0 
pyroxene and approximately 1 % milky quartz. We utilize and market a full ton of 
the ore. there being no wa te material. Thus, at this time, we do not produce 
various grades of vermiculite as er s y, nor do e hav any plan , at this time. 
to produce other grad 8 in the very near f ture. 

'I e t work, with reference to the product we produce for market as an oil ab orDent, 
.hows the following characte"istics: 

Exfoliation temperature 1250 to 13500 if. 

Exfoliation time lee than 10 minutes • 

. Appc1rent den.ity of material tested (-10 +16 m sh) 1.113 or 69.4 Ib ./eu.it . 

Apparent density after exfoliation (-10 +16 mesh) 0.516 or 3Z.2, lbe./cu. ft. 

T ernJAl cOllductivityand range. solubility and suitability aa aggregate £o~ pla_tel' 
and concrete work characteri.tic8 are not known at this time, but test work along 
the.e lines will be conducted. 

Preliminary test work th.u., far indicate. that the vermiculite contamedin the ore, 
when concentrat d (waste remove ) can produce very acceptable vermieullte grade. 
'2, '3. and 14. Additiona.! test work along these linea will be per.ned. 



· . ... 

Mr. W. G. McCann .. Z - January 5, 1971 

Itt. regretted we call not provide you quote for the supply nd deliv ry C. I. • 
Auckland of v.,rmiculite ore eX' ah d aDd raded to 1/4" to 1/8" 8 reque ted. 
Sho ld we reach the poaitloll of being able to upply you in th futur, will 
advise of aam.. M~all'While. we will .end you. by regular mall. a 10-12. pound 
sample of th. erl).d~ ore for your ae. In return, we would ppr elate reeeivin 
from you the reaulta of youI' teats to 1 rn whether your de ired products a1" 
feasible from OU~ 'ore or raw material, or whether a me could be produced 
economically for ehipment to Auckla d. 

Thank you very much to. you letter of inquiry. 

LF/lu 

ec. ~ .• S. D.,. epar.tm.ent o~ornmerce 
R . E. Miertt. V " 
Conaultlng Engineer ' 

, Jr. 
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. . . :. .' , i. ·: , :a:6:~~t::]::r::r·: awlr~l j~r' $ooiet~m~ We .h~ve been looking f~r a . s~~rc~ 
.. , .. " .' .. ' .... "of' s~pply ,<;>f . v~rmiculi te , tinex~9iiate(;1' ·Ore ~ .. This wo~ld be for a ' very ·~firie 

cus~omer . '~f~ ours in· , J~p~n.' whO'n} at ' the present time is importing his ore'· . 

.. .... ,. .;: :r:ds::~:i:~;~:::·{~;·~~/.~il ·. Stat~bn. ·~~i!r:~~'fhoenix .· Field 
.... -. :,.;::,~ .:~·Offic.~,:. · iltld' ·:t;hert : fol16wed,.t·hi.s ·~o~nversat.ion ' uP. wlth 'a letter telling him · 

" ,, "- .' ·' . :'::· ·_ ~ ·:~ '···· :~ . : be ... ijs ,(ng·· m~re,: . · than: 1,000'. metr-ic .~ons . yearly .and ·tha.t· the~emand~ would . increase 
;·· '.:::-'·about :. 3.0%·.· ·eve·ry.: Ye·iti - frOm' ~' now · ~on .... The · grades' llsed would" be ' number ', 2 ' and, 3. ' . . 
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. : Ph'ti · s~.tatciri : ~'id : · n'~t>·' ~rt~~ .. ;J~:. '~he '~~ne' w·as in PtOduct~~n ·at~hiS tim~.· a·nd "1: ' . 
,,-';' WOn~er~d " ~t' t;here · ~~i~ i ·~~t · ¥l~ancial' ~spect.s to·. the_ o·peni.~g .of .t·h~ ·tnine· for 
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~ ' 1 .' ~ ~. , 
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,. ,:' ,' . TE;I~ LEASE made th S L day of Mar i 1970 

" .' ." ' .. ' :,,: :'. :: ' :.: . ..: . ' .' . : " ',' : .' . :' '- . . . '. 

, ' ,6 " ,;; ,. "".~}.,e~we~nIstBELF •. :'SOLOMON'hereinafter referred to as LeS'Sor" 

;, :" : _~ .:. ': :". , ', . a~d: Fru-1CHE.T.T~ .INDUST,R1:~S, INCORPORJ\TED,' an l\rizQna eorpo~~t,io~.".~ L,-:";':'" 

, , ' . . '~; ,: . . ;~' :·· h~:r.;e:i.i1a~tE?.r.' ~i,\ ll~dLe s see, , i.' , . . . .:, : : >', .. ,',;;.;'} ......•. ,: .. ' .. :, .. :::.,.:, •. ; ••.. :;, .. '.':.' .',1.

1

,'". 

," ... ' . ";'; '.> ' : ' .. .... : .. .. , , ..... , , .. " .',. . ,:- . :'.'1"1 ' I ·T'.. N E S' S' E T 'H: .'. ' ., '. .' 
.. .. . . . .. . : .~ .~' :~ ... - .~ .......... . '- ...... - ,'. . .' ;' 
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i " ... '. ., ·,;,:, ~::·. : ·t<~~ih~:~~~b~\~hi~·>i~~~~~,} ( . . .... . '. .... . .. ... . . . .. ' ... ' : . " } :: ,' t:: ·~t:'; , 
.' ":: : '. . ::;" >,: .. ,;/~.!.,.', .... .. :', :.: >:~ ; .. ,: ':j :.," ;\' '.;:': .. '':'" :: ~ -:- : . ', . .' . • " . . , ,:', " . ,': ' . ' . . ' . .. ,: . " . .' . . ,'. . . . .. .. : .,:: . . . ./ ',' " !:.:.; .:! ' 

• ,: . .... . . . '1' .,',: : : .~:'~'\"/":',: :; I' .:~: ' . ~. ::: .<.' '(3l ' ·Jr;Q · _,~¢.ep.· .accurat~ ·,.accounts of· pl.-o.ductiqn ·: ' ... :' .. .. ' .: .... '~ :.:',:, 
, ' . ",':'; ' . .. ::. <:\'.'~·i:~;~··\:~·:· .. .. . :'.:. :':1:' . ' :;.:: . :.·, .. : .. : . ~~.:·.~. : · · I .. :.'· ... '.:,: i :· . ..... .... . '.,.:" .',. ':" '. : .. ':" .. ~ .... , : ........ .. . 

. '. ·.···: .. :~::r~ ..: · :·:,::r· .. /:> "· .·: : .~:9~·9~¢t·S·"Wh~~P.:· .:·Sh.~~·1 .. ,~~:~: ave:i~~bfe .to·. Lef?s~.r.·· f~i;:·:: ~~·~Ea.qt!Qn; ·an~ .. : .. ~:: '. '.: 
• ' .; ., ;, .·(.; .... :: '·I'~· .. ~·/·; ' . . :.~ ·· .. :·, .. ? ... :.:.; ... ,.,...; .. '- '." '; ';., ~ ' " . , ~~ .. :.: :., :. ~ .. . , .. ,.,' . '.: '.: . . ' .. :-- ' . ' ;,'" ',.'> . . .. .. '" . . '.' .. ; .. . . 

':. ':"" '. ' .. : :',-. '··.:--r>,;; ~'" 'to ' l:'fjrid~r.':· t()~ ·the . .-:'LessoX'·. ,in6~thly'" $tat~rC\(3ntS :: showing' the' . amount· '. >. 
· :' ':', ,'" : '· : : .' ·: ·': ·:·: .,» :~ !':-: ' ... (">l: '" ./:.\. :'. '-L'.;;. '~' , ' .. .-::. . . .. ' ;' :. ';' . ::~ '.-.. : " { · '::,~:;\ f l · .. ·,·. /.' . 1'.::/ " ': .~ ~ ',:,.:<\, :..: .... ~: '-: ';' .:, :.:.: .'<'" ';',.: .. ' .> . ..' . ' 

'f'" . : '::: .:. ' ;' ', ' ~~:~ .. ,: ~ '. : 'O~ · ~·l,l .. ma.~~ria·l,~ ~ ~~~ ·~:e~~::~rom·~·~ the ~ p~em:is~s· i: "" .ai1d · : ,.1;9' ,':'l>8 yo :,~~.i · ·' .th¢< " , : ~ 

· .... ,.:,'". ". · ;··,: , · · ,', · ' · :·'://':··:' ~::3:±e~:j:J6.:f~!~i:r~~:::i:::~(':'~::::::)t:~:: ;::::~Je"' ~n " · <..-...' ----41 

:' !~': . , ':'.: .. : Apr~~ , ~ ,: ~ X9V9 <t~d' ,~: \ iJ~e ' s~m e~Ch and eve~y wee~, ther~a ftef; ~ . ,;,~f' ~ :, ~ 
. . ' .. ' In: 'ad4±tion'" tQ ~~ir;l ~~~kiY., rentalinsta;Lments . .-);;essee shaH ~t. ~~I 

.,: :i,::,· .•. ·' .;:···.' •• :::tt.:f~::::i.:·t::::,:}:~.::¢t:: . ::::i:::·.tin:f:::t:':::i~~~i~:,:: ',' ,.{(";I 
1# , • : :: i~' , . ~ • 

. . ~ , ,,,: . ">.; <L·eElse~ ·· ·p~dJtage~, ··.:bhe.:m~£e~j:a:i:s · .·retnov.ed · f.r6~: .. tl1e ·: premi-~es' . in 

, . ' . · .··· i · .· ·. c~l1:~ain:r~ V;hi+":~1~~~, ·a'c~p~~itY. tMt' ~s:larger .c o:~. s.·.m1' •• na·cl'."·'rl .• · ... ee·.'.''-.· .. J..a~'· ·'·s.·.·· : .te:.hda: §:. ;' <}1~' 
::. , :'. · · orie::" ~nad · hne,...th:t.id · ·eublc ;f'eert::·, . said . r.oya·~·tY :: sha;l..J.. ~t,;# 

· ......... ': .~. ·. ·V . ·.',,:":i::c'ri::e:ef:~b]:.i~~¢~O ' :::~r,::~: l:;a;a::n::dsha'l~ ' Mcom~ 
" ,.':,,;: pute~·'9P. ~be'f~r~;, d'iiY :o~ · eacb'\~eeJc during the. term ·?t thiS< 

.. . ,r (, J,c~~ 'i~ ;,'~~·. ~~~~1. ·.r~:~9',F: ~o 'Less~ronQf~~ fbt'e . the' 'ls~day ( ot . i'; . ." 
'each" . ,,~e~J~:· fq~.:ld\iir)g~· .·stlch. c:omputation e' · . ...... .. . : . 

':,:' . . '. ',';"0(4) '. :TO'p~rtor:m andCOmplet~annualasSeflsment 
~ . " " . '., . "... , r ,,'. 1,, ' , " \ , ' " ' , ' , , . . , .' : ; i : 

·:: ' .. <:··'Si;~ty·:·'(6.·Or, . day'~:··p~~o't;::·.to , tne . e'xpir~tion . Q'f · each, 'aS$e·s~mertt:.:. , : 
" " i:·.:. . ... : ..... .. ;... . ":'~''' : . ,'' ':' . . : ~: .. ; ... ;:;,. ::...... . '~'. ..: . . . : ..... : . ".:'. .. ' .' . 

',. . :: , : .. ·.yea~:c ·.·:'.a;hc:l· · t·6 .. : f6r·ch\.j·i~~ \ reco·rda£f.idav i ts .q£ ~abor ··.Per£o.rm~d:: · ·,: :.:: 

/ , .1.::: ,, "; · ' . notib'e~i)'i.;·:· :' :in' ,ac'~b'rdartc:e ' \~i th the prOViSiQl'lS,. o£i3~'~Q90: ': , 

. '>' ' ... . A'~iZ~naR~ji~·cid·i ·St'a~~t~s' and to recordsllchnotices>of non,. ·.··.· 
. , 

- . .. 

. " ' ,'. , ,' " '. . 
• 1 ,: 

. . . liabil.fty · pri~.r<.tothe .. expira:tion of ten (10), ¢lays . after·' the .,:-· 

. dormn€!ncement of' ~~rk.· 
.' . . ' " 

.. ~·. I.·· : . : { (6) . To' Suffici~ntlY timbe:t all underground e!:c'~va- . 
' . .,' , I.' . . ' 

... ' . . .. ·. ' . . ·· ·i . '" 
, .' . . "\. :"'.,':·t.!onsf. .~:~ .. 'E?,:,ve· ~e~s~r harmless 'from .any liabi~ity on ·account· 

," 'I ,. . ': '.' .:' . ' . ' : . I . ',' " ~ ~r ' 
. , " \ ' 

. " , . . 
I · 

, . 



;---c'--' --r.- .t;iiir •. d., I • ,"I ~ .... -:-.---r--.:---.-. ",--,-...,-.. -, '-. . " ~ ~, -:""', - . , I 
'" .. ' ." ,:. ':"<::' ····:'·r ~£h~ ;~~p~~~yil:~~: ~nd, di~ar . of .Hensa1'ld .• encumbra~~s.·: '. ,:· .. ;i'~:i:!::·:;ot;;~';; 

'_,0' .". •.. /, •..••••. ," , . I • J . ' '. .0, • . '. '~.;·1' '~' .. ,~ I.'f:;:,,~::i.:~ 

. {' > . , .' ';-: i(1 { '.TO:/~li9~the; Lessora~cl'her agentfi·1;:().e~~et'. '. ,\·",'X~,;::Y 
, . .. . .... ' :'\'~pon sai~' ~r~ml~'~S :ait ,'al1~easonable tim~st() ·lnsp~~t:£~e.·:.i·;;(:,:j2P 

• • " "t '., .,." ' '. :,'.' ' " <.'.,' ", '" ',.,:,:. . ' ... ,.. . '. ',' . . . . <: -,:. , :.; ... ~ :::,: .: .. ,~:t.>:, .:/" 

.:",~ .',.' 'd.~~a~'it~~:)~~~i~e~!e::S'~~PtMs l~ase'Orany in~e~~t:.'."',···:,):{;~~,;r:).I:;'~ 
•.... '.c.' , '.,., .. , "'.;.'" ."",' '':I:':'.~",· .. ,'~ ... ':,' '. "', , .' .", .. " .... :".' ".;. " .. 

. '. ! ... , . 'H"'·'the~eunder. ·ari~'not·.to.·sublet thepremisesorany'par~ '.' t~ereof.\'(o·.·'.i 

'.: '·<:~'·~?\:~~~~~~t)~~e,~~~~tten.a6~s~~tOf'tMLe~Sor7.to~omP1Y'With··,~ii:)~f':i~;:. 
, ' \ '. 1~\'1~ ~:.\ :r'egti~,at,i():ns:,and "'~ules ()~ the' State ",o£·.i\tlzoh·a·~. '·l.iaric~~~·':;;·::;'·:·i/·'·'::;";':: 

","C6u~t~'Pttier gbVerl~ent~l age~cieS, and theU~i~ed' siat:~s""'" ':.' 
. I . . ... , • . ' . 

o~ Amer~cC\; t6 pay allt¥'xes and assessmentslevied,a~aihst 
,.' ", '1 

.said.·pr·el1lises '. and to pay all ejccise tax~s 'ort' products sold:." 
: . ' i . 

. '! " 

_ :' ... ' ..... ',::":' .···,:.·from th~ I premises, . including. severance taxes! if any • 

. "".',.,' .. .,'l (s)~Ore-deliVcir to the Lessor the said 
:. . _','" '. ',' . ,. '1.. .: ,.', , .' 

. :' : , .. '. Q~ 'the t~.;rm.inatiQn, o·f. this lease in good cC?ndition. 
~I 

. ..' .. ,' .~ 
. ~ . . ~3,. · In tl;i.e e,jent C?f violatipn. o~ ariy 0t~·the covena~t~: 

..', .,,'.: ':.:'" .b:ithe··L~~secth:~. Lessor shall" have the election to ,terminate:' 

"y'~':,'::'.: .. 'ith~E::l~a,seandL~ss¢rphall have the right to enter.upon 
.. 

,:,:', ',' ~ , .' ··.·s·aj.~l'··.p:t·~mises: .. and 'dispq·s~ess. all . persons' occupying 
: • •• •• .' " _".f '. ,'," 

. :,',' .. :~£fedtinlil'~n~pther 'ie;~edie~ provided by law. . .... 

,,;,." '. ··.·.11'4: ·.·1n theev£,;nt. that Lessor desires to' sell said ·,:r; 
" 'j :* ,". 

i' J ( ',',' • .' • • " • ~. -: -.~;,.. :, 

... ;. .' ··".prc>~ity . .a~d':s.ectires aboncl J:ide. offer .irlwdting specifyin9"::"';;:{,}li~ii 

" ">: . ') 't~e, t~rrits of a proposed sale and g1. V iU9 thel1ameOfthep.~rs~~'t'J.:;:-'?:.;, 
, .' .. , ..... . ···o:r .. ·corpor:~·ti'on·~to:whom.'~th~ property may ,be -sold or transferi'ed"\~:·' .. ·.:' «,:.::1 

• t· ... · .1 '" ... ' •• ' '.- ,.'. . . .' '. - -' ;', • '. ' .' ., . " :. ' • \':",/.:->: , "', '-,->=,;:,! 

'.:L., , ' " ;':L~tS'Sb:&':':shall ,no-t;;.;lfy: Ll?ssee and Lessee' s.hail:·haVe· athlrty- ::<:' .. ::>', ., ... ··t),:~,; .. 
. ,:'." •. . ' " ... '" ....... :,., " ~ .'." '" ,;:' ...• : ..... , .,., :.' ,....'. !.'. ' . ,.', : :',' ':~);'!.' .. :.," 

" :", :day.': ,q.i?-tio~ :t? Ptll::c~a,se, t~1e prope;c~y on the sa~e, :terms a~d .' ;',/'j ;.;::::',~:';!>' 

,"'. '. :,C~hdi~io~s .'a,S' ,t,he' ~~~spectj,ve purchaser has 'offer~d" . ". ". ·;',.;i",:.:'1'-'! 
• ~ '~', • ... • • I .' .' 

.. '.5. "Thls··'i~as.e·:·shallbe binding bn :the heirS" pe~son·al··.'~'::,:· 
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OIL & LIQUID ABSORBENT 
and SOIL CONDITION R 

TYPICAL USERS: • Homes. Hotels. Motels. Hospitals. Airports 
• Airlines • Offices • Businesses • Parking Lot Operators. Garages 
• Transmission Shops. Heavy Equi pment Overhaul Shops. Truck Service 
Centers. Automotive Service Stations. Industrial Maintenance Shops. 
Machine Shops. Metal Working Shops. Engine Overhaul Shops. Crank­
case Grinding Shops. Mine Maintenance & Machine Shops. Foundries 
• Nurseries • Golf Courses • Department Stores. Municipal & State 
Facilities. Landscape Services. Pa rk & Gardening Departments 

DISTRIBUTED BY 

Specialized Products for Industry from ... 
FRECHETTE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

CHEMICAL & MINING DIVISION 
PHOENIX. ARIZONA 85031 

PHONE (602) 274-7075 

2 PRODUC 5 IN 1 

OIL Be LIQUID 

ABSORBEN 
AND MINERAL 

SOIL CO I lONER 
• Safe • Fireproof • Economical 

• Many Uses • Keeps Soil Workable-Retains Moisture 
• Completely Inert & Sterile 



Fast Oil & Liquid 
Pick-up. Fireproof 

• Economical 

1. Pour Mica-Lite on oil or liquid to be cleaned. Be sure and use enough . 

2. Using the back edge of a push broom (or other instrument) spread the Mica­
Lite evenly over the entire area. 

3. Let the Mica-Lite set for 3 to 5 minutes. During this time, it will absorb the 
substance. 

4. Sweep up the Mica-Lite and save to use aga in. Mica·Lite can be re·used until 
it turns dark in color, as long as it remains a light brown, it is usable. 

5. For oil sta ins or dried oil spots, first apply a stoddard solvent to dissolve the 
oil, brush slightly and allow the solvent to penetrate for 2 to 3 minutes. Then 
use Mica-Lite steps 1 th rough 4 to pick up solvent and oil. 

FOR PET LITTER AND PET ACCIDENTS 

1. Mica-Lite makes an ideal substance for cat boxes, hamster, rabbit and bird 
cages since it absorbs all messy liquids. 

2. Mica-Lite can be used to clean up pet accidents, and sickness. Just pour on 
and let stand while it absorbs the moisture, then sweep up the Mica-Lite. 

FOR BARBECUE AND GARBAGE CANS 
1. Pour Mica-Lite in the bottom of your barbeque, it will absorb meat drippings, 

excess sauces, and fats that usually cook on the barbeque making it difficult 
to clean. Mica-Lite absorbs your charcoal lighter and acts as a wick to hasten 
the burning of the charcoal. 

2. Pour Mica-Lite 1" deep in your kitchen or backyard garbage cans. It will 
absorb water, grease and food juices, and keep your garbage cans neater 
and makes them easier to empty. 

ABSORBS OILS • Acids-Any Thin Liquid 
CONDITIONS SOIL • Permanent-Doesn't Decompose 

Furnished in 1.35 cubic ft. paper bags 

For Home Planters, 
Flowerpots, 
Landscape Areas, 
Golf Courses, Etc. 

1. Loosen and break up soil, then rake level. 

2. Add Mica-Lite to recommended depth over the ent ire area , 
then work into the soil , level and plant. 

3. For small flower pots, mix % cup Mica-Lite to 1 cup soil. 

Your grass, flowers, t rees and sh rubs will grow better when the soil is mixed w ith a 
natural moisture absorbent. Mica-Lite holds water, so you have less run-off when 
watering, and you know there is needed moisture in the ground at all times. 

Your gardening, weeding, etc., will be easier when you work with soil that does not 
pack down and become rock-hard. Because Mica-Lite absorbs moisture, the soil 
stays workable and yet firm. It does not have to be re-added like other mulch type 
conditioners because Mica-Lite is a mined earth product and w i ll not rot or deteriorate 
when moisture is added as organic compost products do. 

Recommended Ratio 

Soil Amount of Bag 
Depth Mica-Lite Coverage 

I" ~" 64 sq. ft. 
2" ¥2" 32 sq. ft. 
3" %" 22 sq. ft. 
4" I" 16 sq. ft. 
5" 1~" 13 sq. ft. 
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This letter will serve RS an affidavit and proof of 
assessment work completed on your group of six vermic­
ulite claims locat~d in an unnamed mining district in 
sections 33 a.nd 34- of T. 2 11 ., R. 3 \{. and section 4 of .. 
T. 1~·T .~ R. 3 J . of the G. :: S. R. a. 8: H. in Naricopa 
County, Arizona.. ., 

2·uch work included geologlc~l appraisal, evalu,qtion and 
a feasilility study as to Hline planping. devalopment 
and processing the ore material , all of Wlich fact and 
study was compiled into report form. A period of time 

. for this lo1ork commenced in December, 1970 and co:nplcted 
in January of t 971. The ".,alue of this 't<lork is in excess 
of ~hOO.00 and ~ore~ than aMple for the minim1L~ assess- , 
mant requirement for. the six claims. >, 

I • . 
A copY ' of this report is herald th handed to you • 
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r·1r. Franklin Naylot" 
tiaylor and AssociAtes 
6125 East Indian School Rd • 

. PhoenL~t Arizona, 85251 

: ' 
July 22 t 1971 

Thank you for gathering all the copies and the original 
of the ~icq-lite report. 

Herb Bagg indicated you may have use for one copy of 
this report, consequently I am sending one to you which 
you may retain in your files for the present and the 
future. There would be no need to return same at a.ny time 
in the futUre. I do have the original and two copies, 
and this will suffice for my Use. 

Sir.cere1y, 

I I, R. ~. M1eritz 

I • 
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Hr. Franklitl Naylor 
Naylor and Associates 
6125 East Indian School Road 
Scottsdale, Arizona. 

Dear Franklin I 

.. ... 
( -"II: 

f • 

June 16, 1971 

" 

. '" ... ' 

With my letter of May 25th, I had requested of you the 
original and three copies of the report I had prepared 
on the Frechette Oil Absorbent Project. 

,\ 

Unfortunately, ,to date I have not received the requested 
copies of the report nor have I had any information from 
your offioe as to the progress it has made towards possible 
financing of the project. 

Franklin, I would very much appreciate your sending the 
original and three copies of that report by return mail 
to the abov$ Sunn City address. 

/ 

I 

-Sincerely, 

R. E. Hieritz, 
~·rining Consultant • 
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!fay 25. 19'11 , 
'I ". 

, ' 

,..4 '. 
it f' I 

I . , 
..... 

I' . I 

. ~ . , 
- ~ I ' 

I greatly appree1ate ,the Ulnas. taotor and the caape.ny r 

rUt tion ohanges ot yourself' ana your assoofate. howey • .-, 
thes reports have been in your PQess s ion ro~ a . . · te17 
rlve months , and bas been F nu t at lea t ba not been ad-
vised o~ any p~g"SS toward. deal to'%' the project. " 

,f, 

I regret this f a~ti()ft but feel it is nee. sary ~der the p~ 
lent cond1tion •• ~ ~ 

, fl ./ 

.' Sincerely, ," 
, 1 

;' , 
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Mr. Ned V. Scott, Jr. 
Filter-Media Company 
P. O. Box 19156 
Houston, Texas, 77024 

Deqr IvIr. Soott: 

April 22, 1 971 

This is just a short note to ths.nk you personally for permitting-

me to talk to you over the phone yesterday and to thaak you also 

for the most valued information you provided me regarding the 

specifications of your vermiculite re~uirements. etc. 

I am making a complete feasibility study of the Solomon Mines 

vermiculite deposit located just west of Phoenix and the information 

you provided has been v~ry helpful to say the least. 

If perchance the study indicates that the project may be economically 

feasible and oompetitive,- I will, as promised over the phone, advise 

you. 

Again, thank you for your cooperation. 

-r 

Very truly 'yours, 

R. E. Mieritz, 
Mining Consultant. 
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Dear Real 

'troa 

lCDowl!le of ~tiU dates baok t ,the d .. ,. ot PIfC Vb.n rq. lawr-r and 
tr1etf staked O'r, olataed this pro~rt~~ · as • hobby than ~h1ns 

. else. He vas looking tor a 11",tl. additional retire ent tt lIOn.,. and 
\ , had ftO ambition. of large ~c81e P!.'O<luotlon. HoweY,,!', his 'd tli two 

~ '. ye~rS <) stopped all t t and t t e moment, • L .. i'ftehette • 
. 14W)'ers s lesman u ,intil is death. haa obtained lonp. term lease 
on the prop.Jl"t,: and has at.t_Pted tG get a ,l&l'g. .cal. operation 
f1nee4lid by organi. t10n of 0 tte Induatrie8 and contaot1r1g JWl7 
or tb.,e "goons" who alwqs say they can do it btl never prOduo • 
Th& ,lat.est attempt on hi p&rt was th~h the insurance ocapany route 
~d' S P ~ rMltee. e bangup. there is that th 'prime rate 11 now low 

" nd th GoY. won 't ~ pemit an !td.~a.te intere re.te tor the InsUraItoe 
• > • Co~ to 0 ahead with tb8 ~oan It. alt.hough' thftY haft , apprcw~ or t.be 

project . f 'd "would ,W wUliilg to uk the ~can" for the 0 oMDt of 
the bUein SI. · Thie 1s l'4Ow st:ynded. in aahir.gi;on, .D C. Apparetly. 
the I~~ce e ,. war s1Jril1ar t~ what you were do1t1g in Houston before 
Sant.a Barb '.l. kfrIW • you know more' about that thlu1I. . . .. ~ . 
, < 

," The eoloaed report vas pN,pared tor the sol. purpoase of pre. entation 
to the in. ranee . OOllpan,J nd 11k I " • .,. there 1. verbal , ap~ aDd 
it haa ' en ginn MID priority U aM "mea 'thiS question ot tnt .... t 
tor 'the Il1~urance eoape.ny oan be 1'8801Ved. Meanwhile, tble paIS ••• - .. I. ... - . oJ. 

1o~.I ~olltt ~ot •• bUt 1 :dfd ~.ct 'c:,pru M1Dea 'I 
do a lOt ' r 1IO~ t r tb e ~.s or net ~tit. 1 • . too nsa1l tor 

aI14 their 1l.-.eta1l1c .d1Y1elOn is m 'l'nrlton. J. , '87 t..-
editda "~ . \ . 



350.000.- 1. eel tor ain dey lopaent. plant. . qu1~_t. purobaae and 0.-
. Rl'Uot1on ahd 0 rat e pital. Approx1mat._17 $20,000.- Would be l'leedec! OftI' 
and above th.. 8 tt • r r 6XPl ration of the ore Uld t develop or 
block out t 1 ast tive year su ply. I h ~ , vi it this PJ"OPe",Y aDd ,ex­
amined it JWU'JY t1aes. The, 18 no r~ek as 'to th dew lopment of the n.e ••• UT 

ene. it D · t be on before any oper t10n em COl'lJll'1 ftce. or be t1Dancect. 
!bu, WI t-e looking at acmething around $375,000.-. 

\ 

• value or the 1tioner 
us ••• not basically 111 th prouction of the vermicUl1te bUt the va etllite 
1ft its expllnded fom is neoessar1' tor both the pi-odUt3ts. w. It. on •• Id.ne 
at Libby lontana only has, 'at present, 27~ vel'!llioul.~.te and it started out with 
JO.C. so th 2Stit aontent at the Solor.J.on property 18 not nec ss. 1011 sre4 , 
1ft tact the 25 i just a 11 ttl too ucb tor th 011. :ti, 1 S to 2~ 

tnS. tter 1tu tion W. • Grae s look1nc .t it :fiiom the stadpomt 
• pu V8 ieu11 e ~uct. ld use tt t and tho v - iculit. tor ' 

• bs,orbent and oil co~1t1on.~all that is mined ia u.ed--no mater1a1 
waRted. 

oordini to the U. S. Bureau ot Mine 
aOUl'C · in t worl 

I 

f 

~...w1,., rechettes b If~/lIJ 
11111'4 
t;i J;D" 

.baa of tb lDOl'Iey and a 4 lIIon y lo.m to hett. Ind. t 1 I :bite n 7 
be done .t.long thi .... lin from tha tinancers side I do net knov. 
be t 1Alea than I. Fil-st I gu8S! ou wOUld have to de. 

te'lldne it th j t looks or in<4- rest and Vhethel' you zrtUlht be able to 
geeNte monel 1ntereat. Fro. view poUlt. I O&ft q that 1 tldrlk 
W'I~.,t1a11s ~eatt. lSUen re than h s been 1nclioated in the 're~. 
Th projeCt of\sh!'1 is g<>od eVe}l t. low ra-t,e of projaction. Thf) prGduet 
ia «ead. rveJl excell nt, 8n<i ' er than any on tbe market because it ~. 
l1ppery toot1ng t e t'L ra., 

It OJ' "quire :rae 1tit' naation' phone or write _ 
and let we know YQur reaotio. oUld. appreoiate. yaur return g the repcnit 
Wen it as sen se, egativel:y or po It:LV lye 

Ra4 a 1: tter t eve whiCh I answered sbor..l7 after t-
he saw .or as letter when talking to My. 

enixt1t?? or Sun City'!??? 
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"~r. • J. Kujawa. "Chief Geologist, (" 
Construotipn PrOducts Division · , 
'f~. R. lr~ee Camnany 

1 y, Mont-ana. • 

I ... 

" / 
/' I 

June 16, 197t 

\ I • 

. T ~rn sorry I , was not able to accompany' you and Hr. L. Freehett 
or your visit to the Solomon }':ines v~rmieulite deposit jus~ " 
west o£ Phoen~x.! Arizona. 

. ' . 
~ r. Freohett c~lled me after your visit to the property and 
8,d'lised' that it · as necessa."-'J for. ' i~u .to continue your ;travels. 
R also ' dvised th t you ad taken some samples at various ' 
po1nt~ and t.h .... t you ' would rG~ ort to him. as to the results. 
In this l~ght. I have enclosed print of- a map I had complet~d 
in \ugust of 197 · which show:> the to or.:; raphy. etc. I fONard 
this to you r1r~t to aid you from the standpoint of your exam-

. ination of the property and secondl~{ to requ9Q t of you to in­
dicat the relative positions or the the eB~ples taken and · " 
their identifying marks. ~ ~en saroe' has been oompleted, I would 
appreci~te if you would forward the enclosed print with your .-. ., 
nee ssary re!'ltlrks on same •. , , ' 

You may use the print as ~ base ~or your maps whioh might be: 1n­
eluded ir- ypu~ rep'~~ to y'o~r superio~s • 
, . 

• 1 

II ' 

I \ 

eCI L. Freehette 

I '. 

• I 

Sinoerely yours, 

R. E. M1eritl. 
!-1ining Consultant 

t J 

" 
, I 

• I 

\ . 

, I 
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OIL & LIQUID ABSORBENT 
and SOIL CONDITIONER 

TYPICAL USERS: • Homes. Hotels. Motels. Hospitals. Airports 
• Airlines • Offices • Businesses • Parking Lot Operators • Garages 
• Transmission Shops. Heavy Equipment Overhaul Shops. Truck Service 
Centers. Automotive Service Stations. Industrial Maintenance Shops. 
Machine Shops. Metal Working Shops. Engine Overhaul Shops. Crank­
case Grinding Shops. Mine Maintenance & Machine Shops. Foundries 
• Nurseries • Golf Courses • Department Stores. Municipal & State 
Facilities. Landscape Services. Park & Gardening Departments 

DISTRIBUTED BY 

Specialized Products for Industry from ... 
FRECHETTE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

CHEMICAL & MINING DIVISION 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85031 

PHONE (602) 274-7075 

2P ODUCTS IN 1 

OIL & LIQUID 

ABSORBEN 
AND MINERAL 

SOIL CONDITIONER 
• Safe • Fireproof • Economical 

• Many Uses • Keeps Soil Workable-Retains Moisture 
• Completely Inert & Sterile 



Fast Oil & Liquid 
Pick-up. Fireproof 

• Economical 

1. Pour Mica-Lite on oil or liquid to be cleaned. Be sure and use enough. 

2. Using the back edge of a push broom (or other instrument) spread the Mica­
Lite evenly over the entire area. 

3. Let the Mica-Lite set for 3 to 5 minutes. During this time, it will absorb the 
substance. 

4. Sweep up the Mica-Lite and save to use again. Mica-lite can be re-used until 
it turns dark in color, as long as it remains a light brown, it is usable. 

5. For oil stains or dried oil spots, first apply a stoddard solvent to dissolve the 
oil, brush slightly and allow the solvent to penetrate for 2 to 3 minutes. Then 
use Mica-Lite steps 1 through 4 to pick up solvent and oil. 

FOR PET LITTER AND PET ACCIDENTS 

1. Mica-Lite makes an ideal substance for cat boxes, hamster, rabbit and bird 
cages since it absorbs all messy liquids. 

2. Mica-Lite can be used to clean up pet accidents, and sickness. Just pour on 
and let stand while it absorbs the moisture, then sweep up the Mica-Lite. 

FOR BARBECUE AND GARBAGE CANS 
1. Pour Mica-Lite in the bottom of your barbeque, it wi" absorb meat drippings, 

excess sauces, and fats that usually cook on the barbeque making it difficult 
to clean. Mica-lite absorbs your charcoal lighter and acts as a wick to hasten 
the burning of the charcoal. 

2. Pour Mica-Lite I" deep in your kitchen or backyard garbage cans. It will 
absorb water, grease and food juices, and keep your garbage cans neater 
and makes them easier to empty. 

ABSORBS OILS • Acids-Any Thin Liquid 
CONDITIONS SOIL • Permanent-Doesn't Decompose 

Furnished in 1.35 cubic ft. paper bags 

For Home Planters, 
Flowerpots, 
Landscape Areas, 
Golf Courses, Etc. 

1. Loosen and break up soil, then rake level. 

2. Add Mica-Lite to recommended depth over the entire area, 
then work into the soil, level and plant. 

3. For small flower pots, mix 1/4 cup Mica-lite to 1 cup soil. 

Your grass, flowers, trees and shrubs will grow better when the soil is mixed with a 
natural moisture absorbent. Mica-Lite holds water, so you have less run-off when 
watering, and you know there is needed moisture in the ground at all times. 

Your gardening, weeding, etc., will be easier when you work with soil that does not 
pack down and become rock-hard. Because Mica-Lite absorbs moisture, the soil 
stays workable and yet firm. It does not have to be re-added like other mulch type 
conditioners because Mica-Lite is a mined earth product and will not rot or deteriorate 
when moisture is added as organic compost products do. 

Recommended Ratio 

Soil Amount of Bag 
Depth Mica-Lite Coverage 

1" ~II 64 sq. ft. 
2" ¥211 32 sq. ft. 
3" %11 22 sq. ft. 
4" 111 16 sq. ft. 
5" 1~" 13 sq. ft. 



OIL & LIQUID ABSORBENT 
and SOIL CONDITIONER 

TYPICAL USERS: • Homes. Hotels. Motels. Hospitals. Airports 
• Airlines • Offices. Businesses. Parking Lot Operators. Garages 
• Transmission Shops. Heavy Equipment Overhaul Shops. Truck Service 
Centers. Automotive Service Stations. Industrial Maintenance Shops. 
Machine Shops. Metal Working Shops. Engine Overhaul Shops. Crank­
case Grinding Shops. Mine Maintenance & Machine Shops. Foundries 
• Nurseries • Golf Courses • Department Stores • Municipal & State 
Facilities. Landscape Services. Pa rk & Gardening Departments 

DISTRIBUTED BY 

Specialized Products for Industry from ... 
FRECHETTE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

CHEMICAL & MINING DIVISION 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85031 

PHONE (602) 274-7075 

2PR DUCTS IN 1 

OIL 8: LIQUID 

ABSORBENT 
AND MINERAL 

501 CO DITIONER 
• Safe • Fireproof • Economical 

• Many Uses. Keeps Soil Workable-Retains Moisture 
• Completely Inert & Sterile 



Fast Oil & Liquid 
Pick-up. Fireproof 

• Economical 

1. Pour Mica-Lite on oil or liquid to be cleaned. Be sure and use enough. 

2. Using the back edge of a push broom (or other instrument) spread the Mica­
Lite evenly over the entire area. 

3. Let the Mica-Lite set for 3 to 5 minutes. During this time, it will absorb the 
substance. 

4. Sweep up the Mica-Lite and save to use again . Mica-Lite can be re-used until 
it turns dark in color, as long as it remains a light brown, it is usable. 

5. For oil stains or dried oil spots, first apply a stoddard solvent to dissolve the 
oil, brush slightly and allow the solvent to penetrate for 2 to 3 minutes. Then 
use Mica-Lite steps 1 through 4 to pick up solvent and oil. 

FOR PET LITTER AND PET ACCIDENTS 

1. Mica-Lite makes an ideal substance for cat boxes, hamster, rabbit and bird 
cages since it absorbs all messy liquids. 

2. Mica-Ute can be used to clean up pet accidents, and sickness. Just pour on 
and let stand while it absorbs the moisture, then sweep up the Mica-Lite. 

FOR BARBECUE AND GARBAGE CANS 
1. Pour Mica-Lite in the bottom of your barbeque, it will absorb meat drippings, 

excess sauces, and fats that usually cook on the barbeque making it difficult 
to clean. Mica-lite absorbs your charcoal lighter and acts as a wick to hasten 
the burning of the charcoal. 

2. Pour Mica-Lite I" deep in your kitchen or backyard garbage cans. It will 
absorb water, grease and food juices, and keep your garbage cans neater 
and makes them easier to empty. 

ABSORBS OILS • Acids-Any Thin Liquid 
CONDITIONS SOIL • Permanent -Doesn't Decompose 

Furnished in 1.35 cubic ft. paper bags 

For Home Planters, 
Flowerpots, 
Landscape Areas, 
Golf Courses, Etc. 

1. Loosen and break up soil, then rake level. 

2. Add Mica-Lite to recommended depth over the entire area, 
then work into the soil, level and plant. 

3. For small flower pots, mix 1/4 cup Mica-Lite to 1 cup soil. 

Your grass, flowers, trees and shrubs will grow better when the soil is mixed with a 
natural moisture absorbent. Mica-Lite holds water, so you have less run-off when 
watering, and you know there is needed moisture in the ground at all times. 

Your gardening, weeding, etc., will be easier when you work with soil that does not 
pack down and become rock-hard. Because Mica-Lite absorbs moisture, the soil 
stays workable and yet firm. It does not have to be re-added like other mulch type 
conditioners because Mica-Lite is a mined earth product and will not rot or deteriorate 
when moisture is added as organic compost products do. 

Recommended Ratio 

Soil Amount of Bag 
Depth Mica-Lite Coverage 

I" ~" 64 sq. ft. 
2" 1;2" 32 sq. ft. 
3" %11 22 sq. ft. 
4" I" 16 sq. ft. 
5" 1~" 13 sq. ft. 



OIL & LIQUID ABSORBENT 
and SOIL CONDITIONER 

TYPICAL USERS: • Homes. Hotels. Motels. Hospitals. Airports 
• Airlines • Offices • Businesses • Parking Lot Operators. Garages 
• Transmission Shops. Heavy Equipment Overhaul Shops. Truck Service 
Centers. Automotive Service Stations. Industrial Maintenance Shops. 
Machine Shops. Metal Working Shops. Engine Overhaul Shops. Crank­
case Grinding Shops. Mine Maintenance & Machine Shops. Foundries 
• Nurseries • Golf Courses • Department Stores. Municipal & State 
Facilities. Landscape Services. Park & Gardening Departments 

DISTRIBUTED BY 

Specialized Products for Industry from ... 
FRECHETTE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

CHEMICAL & MINING DIVISION 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85031 

PHONE (602) 274-7075 

2 PRODUCTS I 1 

OIL & LIQUID 

ABSORBE T 
AND MINERAL 

SOIL CONDITIONER 
• Safe • Fireproof • Economical 

• Many Uses. Keeps Soil Workable-Retains Moisture 
• Completely Inert & Sterile 



Fast Oil & Liquid 
Pick-up. Fireproof 

• Economical 

1. Pour Mica-Lite on oil or liquid to be cleaned. Be sure and use enough. 

2. Using the back edge of a push broom (or other instrument) spread the Mica­
lite evenly over the entire area. 

3. Let the Mica-Lite set for 3 to 5 minutes. During this time, it will absorb the 
substance. 

4. Sweep up the Mica-Lite and save to use again. Mica-Lite can be re·used until 
it turns dark in color, as long as it remains a light brown, it is usable. 

5. For oil stains or dried oil spots, first apply a stoddard solvent to dissolve the 
oil, brush slightly and allow the solvent to penetrate for 2 to 3 minutes. Then 
use Mica-Lite steps 1 through 4 to pick up solvent and oil. 

FOR PET LITTER AND PET ACCIDENTS 

1. Mica-Lite makes an ideal substance for cat boxes, hamster, rabbit and bird 
cages since it absorbs all messy liquids. 

2. Mica-Lite can be used to clean up pet accidents, and sickness. Just pour on 
and let stand while it absorbs the moisture, then sweep up the Mica-Lite. 

FOR BARBECUE AND GARBAGE CANS 
1. Pour Mica-Lite in the bottom of your barbeque, it will absorb meat drippings, 

excess sauces, and fats that usually cook on the barbeque making it difficult 
to clean. Mica-Lite absorbs your charcoal lighter and acts as a wick to hasten 
the burning of the charcoal. 

2. Pour Mica-Lite 1 II deep in your kitchen or backyard garbage cans. It will 
absorb water, grease and food juices, and keep your garbage cans neater 
and makes them easier to empty. 

ABSORBS OILS • Acids-Any Thin Liquid 
CONDITIONS SOIL • Permanent-Doesn't Decompose 

Furnished in 1.35 cubic ft. paper bags 

For Home Planters, 
Flo werpots, 
Landscape Areas, 
Golf Courses, Etc. 

1. Loosen and break up soil, then rake level. 

2. Add Mica-Lite to recommended depth over the entire area, 
then work into the soil, level and plant. 

3. For small flower pots, mix % cup Mica-Lite to 1 cup soil. 

Your grass, flowers, trees and shrubs will grow better when the soil is mixed with a 
natural moisture absorbent. Mica-Lite holds water , so you have less run-off when 
watering, and you know there is needed moisture in the ground at all times. 

Your gardening, weeding, etc., will be easier when you work with soil that does not 
pack down and become rock-hard. Because Mica-Lite absorbs moisture, the soil 
stays workable and yet firm. It does not have to be re-added like other mulch type 
conditioners because Mica-Lite is a mined earth product and will not rot or deteriorate 
when moisture is added as organic compost products do. 

Recommended Ratio 

Soil Amount of Bag 
Depth Mica-Lite Coverage 

111 ~" 64 sq. ft. 
2" ¥l" 32 sq. ft. 
3" %" 22 sq. ft. 
411 111 16 sq. ft. 
5 11 1~1I 13 sq. ft. 



I UNITED 
SIERRA 

Mr. R. E. Mieritz 
5822 North 22nd Place 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

Dear Mr. Mieritz: 

BOX 1201 TRENTO N, NEW .J E RS EY 08606 

DIVISION CYPRUS MINES CORPORATION 

TELEPHONE 609· 883-5111 TWX 510· 685-9585 

March 24, 1971 

We have studied the data which you submitted with regard to the Mica-Lite 
proposal, and feel this would not fit in with our general division plans. 
Nevertheless, we do appreciate your calling this matter to our attention. 

As you requested, your brochure is enclosed herewith. 

HTM:EE 

Very truly yours, 

UNITED SIERRA DIVISION 

l~rporation __ 
H. T. MULRY 
President 
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Thank you ,for returning the brochure. 
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-SCHEDULE 'tAN - TillE ftJ:D _~~~.Q:.~LtJRE TABLE - FRECI{8:I'TE I I!DfJS1"RIES INC . t MINE DEVELOPf.rEN1'. TO INITIAL PRODUCTION STAGE.: 

11 ,~ Il ~ ". :f l' ~~ ~ ~- , 
. 

t~O~:TH FIRST SEC( )ND J' THTI :n I-
, 

FOUR' H " FIF' H ~ ~ ~ I 
." ." 

T\\O vlEEl< PERIODS 2nd. 3.!~ . 4th. 5th • . ~ 6th. 7th. 8th. 9th . 10th . 1st . Totnl« S~~.,. ... .n.!t T~t!llR ~ 

I 
~ --.- -."......,....,.., I • .. - .! 

(A) - A""''''~ '' -~ill Road C&nst . 
, 

; _. ------ _ .. - --
1 ~O ! ~*$ 1,35°.- + 510.- := $ • • 

( B) - c~ n""-illi.n~ (('.L'\nt.,. .) t -0. 7.( '1 Il" ~ ""0 cto 
zr~ 17,250.- + , 060.- • $ 20,31 0 I T' ~ 

.A-~ - ~li.n Road Const. ( .ill 9) $ ~ $ .. ..!'U. _h. $ 4,304.- + $ 510.- z: $ 4,811" .... -:f"'f'''T" 
. ~ ("'-' /G-. / .JCClt!r 

UJ) - l·fina 5000 Tons (Con't Ha.ul ) $ 7.35~ ~~.J'109 $ 16,050.- + $ 165.- = $ 16,8)S 

~) - Plant Sit Prep3r ti L5l 840 $ 2.680 $ 1,599 ,.-'-.11500 $ 11,520.- + $ 14295.- :I $ 12 ,815 
(Pre-eQUiazent) 

(lJ)-EquiIU ~ Installation and $ ),QOO $- J.09.Q $ __ 1.800 . ' - $ ? , 800.- + $ 1.040.- c $ 8~'IO 
Ereetion 

~) - Equipaent Purchas • t~ .. OOO $~.L90Q $_1~L056 $ 37.~ $117,896.- = $111 ,e%;1 
Order -----

UI) - Plant Operation Trial -----.-- l$_ 2ta5Q. ~LJ, .lf25 -_.- $ 4,275.- ... $ 1,000.- = $ 5,1t!5' -
I Period 

(S ) - Pla.nt Full Production (Included in MArketing Report ) 
Period 1# _J 

" (p,>- in (stock pile 25,000+ -.----. -- , . _$ Jt~90 ,$ 3,600 $ 3. ,600 " __ JJ~OO $ 14,400.- + $ 910.- = $ 15.310"'j 
tons raw material ) '---' tt) - Consulting Supervision & L" ""',.. L=1~~ :$_l~ '_I 020 $ __ .1 t9~O $ 1,-Q?O $- 990 $ 990 $ 990 $ 9,090.- I •. _J.~_ 

~_nses. .! . , 

Tot $ ,- ~ $ ./ - '$ L~ $ 13,370 $ 12,)94 44,720 $ 41 , 090 26 ,796 $ 43,85.5 $ 3.600 $2°3,935,- $ 9,090.- $20),935 .' s ?rrrv .:..-.--- - .......,......,., 

LABOR FOA. CE - Mining • • • • • • • , • , • , • , , , • • • • • • 1 1 1 1 t 1 
Plant C nstr~ctl0 • • • • • • • • • , • • • • • • 4 4 .s .5 1 
p nt Op r"tie. (T hl ) , • • • • • • • • • • • • t- 5 * (Ino do: in Mark t~~ Rope t) 

T t. s 4 .5 6 6 6 1 1 
t): '1 •. ~S t lyO incr\-..<Ul14nt;:j (t~ .. o c 1e.'.::: : ~ > .. ('~"l'3 ( . A....,,; , " ::: ~, l ~~ "!1d. tUl v ,_it ( $22,170. 6 

a3 • 
0 , j 

POL'" l~'lr . Y' I 

I Richa ,. :r l J·.· '~~ 

~ ::l1rJ.t~~ c.,· '. < .j . i 

r 1.0·,::.: , t .tt. L:!.r. 1 
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